
Race Index

Meeting 5
Alexandra Park Harness at Alexandra Park, 20 Mar 2026

Right-handed-1006m - All weather

Extra Pools

DBL - 10-11, 2-3, 4-5, 6-7, 8-9
QAD - 2-3-4-5, 8-9-10-11
TRB - 1-2-3, 5-6-7, 9-10-11

Race 1  4:42pm $25,000 DUNSTAN SPEEDFEED SUMMER SERIES MOBILE PACE 2200m
Race 2  5:10pm $25,000 IRT. YOUR HORSE. OUR PASSION HANDICAP TROT 2200m
Race 3  5:36pm $20,000 BORDER FENCING SERVICES MOBILE PACE 2200m
Race 4  6:09pm $50,000 MAGNESS BENROW NORTHERN MARES CLASSIC MBL PCE (L) 2200m
Race 5  6:36pm $150,000 NZB S'BRED HARNESS MILLION 3YOF FNL MBL PCE (L) 2200m
Race 6  7:08pm $60,000 LONE STAR ALEX LYELL CREEK STAKES MBL TROT (G2) 2200m
Race 7  7:34pm $100,000 GALLAGHERS DELIGHTFUL LADY CLASSIC MBL PACE (G1) 1700m
Race 8  8:04pm $60,000 AUCKLAND CO-OP TAXIS CITY OF AKL FFA MBL PCE (G2) 2200m
Race 9  8:39pm $100,000 BRECKON FARMS CARDIGAN BAY STAKES MBL PACE (G1) 1700m
Race 10  9:07pm $200,000 NZB S'BRED HARNESS MILLION 3YO C&G MBL PACE (L) 2200m
Race 11  9:38pm $20,000 DUNSTAN SPEEDFEED SUMMER SERIES HANDICAP TROT 2200m

Runner Index - Meeting 5
Akuta 8
All Of Me 3
Allamericanplayer 10
Ann Penny 7
Arisus 9
Bamm Bamm 9
Barbarossa 1
Barsukov 11
Belle Neige 6
Bet N Win 6
Better Knuckle Up 8
Bettor Belle 5
Bettor Reaction 3
Black Beauty 5
Blue Chip Lou 4
Bounce N Beyond 6
Bravehearthighlander 2
Busy Canoodling 11
Candy Cane 4
Castana 2
Caviar Noire 11
Coal Fire 9
Critical Image 10
Cyclone Rebel 3
Daisy Bay 7
Delaney 9
Doo You Want Me 1
Eagle Hanover 11
Empire City 6
Eternal Perfection 7
Eun Sogno 10
Father Barry 2
Final Change 1
Fly High 5
Freeze Frame 10
Happy Hill 11
Heaven High 3
Higher Power 2
Hilarious Love 3
Hill Billie Bundy 2
Hillbilly 11
Hillbilly Blues 6
Hooray Henry 1
Iron Mike Tyson 3
It's Not Kathy 3
Jasinova 11
Joe Kennedy 11
Johnny Lincoln 10
Johnny Who 6
Jolimont 8
Jumal 10
Kaipaki Jack 2
Lady Di 7
Lady Of The Light 1
Larissa Lily 5
Layton David 9
Legally Blonde 7
Leo Lincoln 1
Leon Galleon 9

Lincoln Wave 10
Little Lily 5
Little Spike 8
Louezyana 1
Magic Dash 2
Mako (scr) 3
Meant To Be 6
Merlin 8
Mhai Jackie Do 7
Mick Konstantin 3
Milou 4
Miss Bebe 11
Missy Lincoln 7
Nymbal 10
One More Moment 2
Opa's Girl 5
Oscar Bonavena 6
Paradise Ali 11
Patrick Mahomes 11
Princess Gracy 4
Queen Lizzy 5
Republican Party 8
Rise To The Occasion 11
River 5
Sans Au Revoir (scr) 2
Santapazienza 11
Shes All Legs 11
Shezsofast 5
Signman 10
Smackdown 5
Social Distancing 3
Son Of The Cleaner 11
Sonofamistery 10
Spiritual Bliss 4
Supermodelle 7
The Jolly Roger 1
The Lazarus Effect 8
The Night Agent 3
Tiare Magic 7
Time For Change 5
Tour Party 9
Two Francs 2
Tytate 4
Ultimate Cullect 4
Voronov 2
War Cry 5
Wat Next 5
We Walk By Faith 8
We Will Rise Again 9
Words 3
Ya Rite Darl 6



M5
RACE 1

STARTS
 4:42pm

DUNSTAN SPEEDFEED SUMMER SERIES MOBILE PACE 2200m
R52 to R70 MOB. PACE $25000($13750, $3875, $2375, $1500, others $438)

Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: DOO YOU WANT ME (8) - Sliding Blinds ON.

1. 52546 THE JOLLY ROGER (1) fr R52 Jacob Dunn (j)
4g b Always B Miki-Ice Imperial (by Bettor's Delight) Black, white diamonds, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: Diamond Racing Stables Ltd, M Ganzevles R & J Dunn (Pukekohe)
23Jan S ALXP 5 of 6 1700m Mobile (2-Fr) R51-56 3rd inr,3-bk,off,blkd,plggd away wd 4.01L 4/3 J Dunn 1st: Doo You Want Me MR:01-55.9  (56.8)
06Feb F ALXP 4 of 6 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) R49-66 Trld,3-bk 1350,off,fght mid,no gaps 1.90L 3/3 J Dunn 1st: Doo You Want Me MR:01-57.4  (56.7)
13Mar F ALXP 6 of 8 2200m Mobile (10-Fr) R35-62 5th inr,1x1,3-bk,sound effort mid 5.39L 7/7 J Dunn 1st: Sonofamistery MR:01-57.9  (57.8)
All(26-4-5-2) $73,855 All W(26-4-7) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(23-4-5) Dst(10-2-3) Mob(26-4-7) Std(0) F90(2-1-1)
Racing solidly, often without luck. Can use the ace here to advantage. Include.

2. 58885 LEO LINCOLN (2) fr R52 Peter Ferguson
5g b Art Major-Alta Valencia (by Mach Three) Green, cream collar & cuffs
Ownr: Lincoln Farms Bloodstock Ltd,  R W Green,  I A Middleton,

 G C Cotterill,  Mrs A Cotterill,  Phil Kelly
Green/Delany (Pukekohe)

20Feb F ALXP 8 of 9 1609m Mobile (3-Fr) R53+ 7th pegs,4-bk bell,failed to run on 16.99L 8/8 P Ferguson 1st: Sooner The Bettor MR:01-55.6  (56.8)
27Feb F ALXP 8 of 8 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R54-65 3rd inr,3-bk 1900,beaten 500m out 17.99L 8/8 P Ferguson 1st: Doo You Want Me MR:01-58.8  (58.1)
05Mar G CAMB 5 of 6 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R42-53 Eased,rear inr,prkd,cvr,wd,no spark 23.01L 1/1 N Delany 1st: Barbarossa MR:01-56.7  (57.4)
All(54-7-5-9) $112,754 All W(54-7-14) AllW S(4-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(37-2-10) Dst(30-4-10) Mob(44-5-13) Std(10-2-1) F90(2-0-0)
Well of the pace in recent Camb outing. Would need to up his game to figure here

3. 16263 LOUEZYANA (3) fr R53 Zachary Butcher
6g b Sweet Lou-Lady Lindenny (by Bettor's Delight) Red, gold maltese cross
Ownr: W J Boyle, Mrs J R Boyle David Butcher (Cambridge)
06Feb F ALXP 2 of 6 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) R49-66 4th inr,4-bk,prkd 1150,tried gamely 0.30L 4/5 Z Butcher 1st: Doo You Want Me MR:01-57.4  (56.7)
20Feb F ALXP 6 of 9 1609m Mobile (2-Fr) R53+ Lobbed trail gap,bttld on,no threat 8.81L 4/4 B Butcher 1st: Sooner The Bettor MR:01-55.6  (56.8)
27Feb F ALXP 3 of 6 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R43-53 5th,5-bk inr,1x1 1250,wd 450,ran on 4.80L 3/3 B Butcher 1st: Ultimate Racy Girl MR:02-00.6  (57.1)
All(39-6-4-6) $89,818 All W(36-6-9) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(3-0-1) Grs W(0) C(30-5-8) Dst(29-5-8) Mob(35-6-9) Std(4-0-1) F90(3-1-0)
Sound 4.8L 3rd when last here. No dash in tough mile field prior. First 4 fringe

4. 33411 BARBAROSSA (4) fr R54 Benjamin Butcher
8g b Captaintreacherous-Saharazona (by Ohoka Arizona) Royal blue, black maltese cross, collar & sleeves
Ownr: S L Taylor,  W L Wilson,  Ms L E Standing,  P J Taylor,

 J A S Lancaster,  Ms A Simpson
Benjamin Butcher (Cambridge)

13Feb F ALXP 4 of 9 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) R42-45 Wd,lost ld dig,3bk inr,1x1,fght mid 3.49L 7/7 B Butcher 1st: Bettor Reaction MR:01-59.7  (59.4)
19Feb G CAMB 1 of 6 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R39-44 4th inr,prkd,ld 1200,clr 700,too gd 4.80L 3/4 B Butcher 2nd: Soul Artist MR:02-42.6  (58.9)
05Mar G CAMB 1 of 6 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R42-53 5th inr,off,ld 1400,slipped cutter 11.00L 3/2 B Butcher 2nd: Change Tact MR:02-39.6  (57.4)
All(136-12-16-21) $158,475 All W(131-11-34) AllW S(9-0-2) Grs(5-1-3) Grs W(0) C(29-2-3) Dst(93-10-22) Mob(128-11-36) Std(8-1-1) F90(4-0-0)
Ran Camb rivals ragged, 5 Mar. Up in grade tonight but sure to make a race of it

5. 32225 FINAL CHANGE (5) fr R56 Andre Poutama
4g b Bettor's Delight-Super Change (by Mach Three) Royal blue, royal blue stars on white yoke, white braces, collar & cuffs
Ownr: Changes Syndicate Arna Donnelly (Cambridge)
13Feb F ALXP 2 of 5 2200m Stand (2-Fr) R51+Dsc Brk,ld,trld 1800,off,ld 1200,cut bk 2.19L 2/2 T Herlihy 1st: Sooner The Bettor MR:02-01.6  (56.9)
27Feb F ALXP 2 of 8 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R54-65 6th otr,prkd,cvr 1700,wd,strong bid 0.11L 2/2 A Poutama 1st: Doo You Want Me MR:01-58.8  (58.1)
13Mar F ALXP 5 of 8 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-62 Eased,rear inr,held up,ran on,blkd 4.80L 6/4 T Herlihy 1st: Sonofamistery MR:01-57.9  (57.8)
All(30-5-8-4) $79,090 All W(28-5-11) AllW S(2-1-1) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(1-0-1) C(18-2-9) Dst(14-2-8) Mob(25-5-8) Std(5-0-4) F90(1-0-0)
Had plenty more to give last week. In terrific form and a clear threat tonight.

6. 88471 LADY OF THE LIGHT (6) fr R60 Monika Ranger (j)
7m b Bettor's Delight-Steel The Light (by Falcon Seelster) Royal blue, purple stripe, stars on sleeves, purple cuffs
Ownr: Dr I S Bridge,  Mrs R P Bridge,  Mrs S E McKendry,  D Curran,

 P Fisher,  A Hassall,  S Hassall,  Nevele R Stud Ltd,  Organ Donation Saves Lives Syndicate,  Zinnycef Syndicate
Jeremy Young (Pukekohe)

20Feb F ALXP 4 of 9 1609m Mobile (5-Fr) R53+ Prkd,cvr 900,wd 400,bttld on in gap 8.51L 6/6 M Ranger 1st: Sooner The Bettor MR:01-55.6  (56.8)
27Feb F ALXP 7 of 8 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R54-65 Prkd,trld 1900,3-bk 400,lacked dash 13.01L 4/3 M Ranger 1st: Doo You Want Me MR:01-58.8  (58.1)
06Mar F ALXP 1 of 5 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) R50+M Straight to ld,allowed terms,gritty 0.19L 5/5 M Ranger 2nd: Francent MR:02-02.4  (55.7)
All(57-12-7-7) $290,025 All W(57-12-14) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(44-11-11) Dst(25-5-7) Mob(44-12-11) Std(13-0-3) F90(5-1-2)
Back in winning form last week after leading from closer marble. Rough hope here

7. 58595 HOORAY HENRY (7) fr R63 David Butcher
8g b Auckland Reactor-Outback Girl (by Elsu) Red, gold maltese cross
Ownr: G R Corrigan, Mrs J P Corrigan David Butcher (Cambridge)
06Feb F ALXP 5 of 6 1700m Mobile (7-Fr) R49-66 5th inr,5-bk,off,wd rear top,useful 2.49L 5/4 D Butcher 1st: Doo You Want Me MR:01-57.4  (56.7)
20Feb F ALXP 9 of 9 1609m Mobile (10-Fr) R53+ Eased,rear thru'out,never a danger 17.99L 9/9 T Mitchell 1st: Sooner The Bettor MR:01-55.6  (56.8)
27Feb F ALXP 5 of 8 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R54-65 Eased,7th inr,off,bt stragglers wd 5.80L 7/6 D Butcher 1st: Doo You Want Me MR:01-58.8  (58.1)
All(73-11-15-7) $180,185 All W(70-11-22) AllW S(5-0-0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(0) C(50-7-14) Dst(48-8-16) Mob(57-11-20) Std(16-0-2) F90(5-0-2)
5.8L from Doo You Want Me back on 27 Feb from same alley. Can boost exotics.

8. 0X111 DOO YOU WANT ME (8) fr R70 Tony Herlihy
4g bl Captain Crunch-Delightful Lana (by Bettor's Delight) Black, white outlined star & collar
Ownr: M J Hickey,  D C Webb,  Mrs M J Webb,  Mrs V R Stantiall,

 Miss L M Burrell,  R Dempsey
Tony Herlihy (Papakura)

23Jan S ALXP 1 of 6 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) R51-56 Gun run mrks,thru lane,too sharp 1.71L 5/5 T Herlihy 2nd: Blazing Louie MR:02-02.4  (56.8)
06Feb F ALXP 1 of 6 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) R49-66 Prkd,pshd to ld 1350,held on nicely 0.30L 1/1 T Herlihy 2nd: Louezyana MR:02-04.0  (56.7)
27Feb F ALXP 1 of 8 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R54-65 Wd,eased,wd rear 750,ld 400,staunch 0.11L 1/1 T Herlihy 2nd: Final Change MR:02-42.5  (58.1)
All(14-7-1-1) $63,790 All W(14-7-2) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(5-3-0) Dst(6-2-0) Mob(14-7-2) Std(0) F90(3-1-1)
Remained unbeaten this campaign with big win here 3 weeks ago. The one to beat.

Last updated at 16:31 Friday 20 March 2026 Copyright (c)   2026 Entain New Zealand LtdPage 2

M5 RACE 1 Alexandra Park Harness
2200m R52 to R70 MOB. PACE $25000($13750, $3875, $2375, $1500, others $438) Starts  4:42pm

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:

Last updated at 16:31 Friday 20 March 2026 Copyright (c)   2026 Entain New Zealand LtdPage 3



M5
RACE 2

STARTS
 5:10pm

IRT. YOUR HORSE. OUR PASSION HANDICAP TROT 2200m
R45 to R66 DiscrHcp TROT $25000($13750, $3875, $2375, $1500, others $438)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 QAD, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: SANS AU REVOIR (2) - Blinds OFF, Pacifier ON. FATHER BARRY (6) - Sliding Blinds OFF. CASTANA (9) - Blinds ON, Sliding Blinds OFF.

1. 14201 HILL BILLIE BUNDY (1) fr R47 Peter Ferguson
4m b What The Hill-Lovely Bundy (by Love You) Black, red stars, red & black striped sleeves
Ownr: D V Magill, V P Blanchard P & V Blanchard (Pukekohe)
05Dec F ALXP 2 of 8 2700m Stand (1-10m) R40-43 Gun run mrks,off prkd 500,game bid 0.41L 3/3 P Ferguson 1st: Paramount Spur MR:02-08.4  (59.3)
24Dec G CAMB 11 of 14 2200m Stand (2-10m) R35-45 Chkd/brk early,tailed off,no hope 25.99L 1/1 P Ferguson 1st: Conrad H MR:02-05.6  (60.6)
31Dec S ALXP 1 of 9 2200m Stand (1-Fr) R41-47 Made ld,dictated terms,too polished 0.30L 4/5 P Ferguson 2nd: Father Barry MR:02-49.3  (60.3)
All(10-3-1-1) $34,490 All W(10-3-2) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(8-2-2) Dst(9-3-1) Mob(0) Std(10-3-2) F90(1-0-0)
Led throughout to win when last here, NYE. Place hope if she can remain handy.

2. Sans Au Revoir Scratched
3. 65854 KAIPAKI JACK (3) fr R48 Sailesh Abernethy

7g b Love You-Riviera Lass (by The Pres) Green, white maltese cross & red sleeves
Ownr: W D Latham, Mrs C J Latham, G R Bradley, M S Bradley Jason Teaz (Ohaupo)
06Feb F ALXP 8 of 9 2200m Stand (1-20m) MR35-R50 7th otr,4-bk,wd cvr 700,steady wdr 8.10L 3/4 S Abernethy 1st: Barsukov MR:02-06.7  (58.7)
24Feb F MANA 5 of 6 2000m Stand (2-10m) R39-52 3-bk mrks,up prkd 500,brk 2nd 125m 12.01L 2/4 S Abernethy 1st: Highview Rockn Roll MR:02-03.2  (58.3)
26Feb F MANA 4 of 7 2500m Stand (1-10m) R39-66 4th inr,4-bk 1900,1x1 800,outkicked 4.01L 4/4 P Ferguson 1st: Highview Rockn Roll MR:02-04.6  (61.9)
All(38-4-3-3) $70,575 All W(37-4-6) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(11-2-0) Dst(32-4-5) Mob(0) Std(38-4-6) F90(3-0-0)
Had his chances at PN and would require good improvement to trouble tonight.

4. 41836 VORONOV (4) fr R45 Luk Chin
7g b Orlando Vici-Annaskova (by Muscles Yankee) Gold, brown & gold striped sleeves
Ownr: Dr L S Chin, Mrs R J Chin, J Oudes Luk Chin (Tamahere)
27Feb F ALXP 8 of 12 2200m Stand (3-10m) R35-54Dsc 8th otr,wd 1350,posted,effort told 17.99L 6/7 K Coppins 1st: Higher Power MR:02-03.4  (59.9)
06Mar F ALXP 3 of 6 2200m Stand (2-Fr) 5y+R46+Dsc Trld out,off,prkd 450,stuck on well 2.19L 6/6 L Chin 1st: Romeo Foxtrot MR:02-00.9  (58.6)
13Mar F ALXP 6 of 8 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R44-54 Into trail early,flat top,no pickup 7.29L 5/6 L Chin 1st: Final Approach MR:02-00.2  (59.2)
All(104-13-15-12) $166,823 All W(104-13-27) AllW S(10-2-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(64-6-15) Dst(64-11-12) Mob(25-3-3) Std(79-10-24) F90(4-1-0)
Nice run 2 back but couldn't stick from trail last week. Fringe 1st 4 prospect.

5. 67612 TWO FRANCS (U1) fr R45 Lyn Neal
5g b What The Hill-Teachers Pride (by Evander's Gold) Black, yellow diamonds & band, black n on cuffs
Ownr: Mrs L M Neal A & L Neal (Cambridge)
20Feb F ALXP 6 of 11 2200m Stand (U3-10m) R35-41Dsc Brk,tacked on,4-bk inr,blkd,useful 5.80L 8/8 L Neal 1st: Final Approach MR:02-07.4  (58.7)
27Feb F ALXP 1 of 11 2200m Stand (U3-Fr) MR35-R44 9th otr,4-bk,wd 600,ld 300,ran away 5.50L 6/4 L Neal 2nd: Santapazienza MR:02-51.2  (61.2)
13Mar F ALXP 2 of 8 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R44-54 Held ld,kicked top,claimed shadows 0.11L 7/7 L Neal 1st: Final Approach MR:02-00.2  (59.2)
All(19-4-2-2) $30,438 All W(17-4-4) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(0) C(5-1-1) Dst(15-4-3) Mob(3-1-1) Std(16-3-3) F90(3-0-1)
A whisker away from making it 2 straight 7 days ago. Should be competitive again

6. 41333 FATHER BARRY (U2) fr R47 Josh Dickie
5g br Father Patrick-Great Getaway (by Dream Vacation) Maroon, gold & green crossed sashes
Ownr: S W Waters John Dickie (Clevedon)
13Feb F ALXP 3 of 9 2200m Stand (U1-10m) R44-49Dsc Rear otr,3-bk,wd 600,ran on nicely 4.31L 2/4 J Dickie 1st: Higher Power MR:02-04.6  (59.5)
27Feb F ALXP 3 of 12 2200m Stand (U2-10m) R35-54Dsc Slw,wd cvr rear 1350,4w 400,fght on 9.18L 4/5 J Dickie 1st: Higher Power MR:02-03.4  (59.9)
13Mar F ALXP 3 of 8 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R44-54 5th,1x1 1800,wd 400,ran on stoutly 0.71L 4/2 J Dickie 1st: Final Approach MR:02-00.2  (59.2)
All(26-4-4-5) $82,237 All W(26-4-9) AllW S(4-1-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(23-3-8) Dst(20-4-8) Mob(9-1-5) Std(17-3-4) F90(5-1-2)
Grabbed another placing with stout finish, 13 Mar. In the minors mix again here.

10 METRES

7. 64448 BRAVEHEARTHIGHLANDER (U1) 10m R51 Jacob Dunn (j)
5g b What The Hill-Bonnie Highlander (by Muscle Mass) Black, white diamonds, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: A D Neumann, I M Neumann, V R L Neumann, B W Clarke R & J Dunn (Pukekohe)
12Dec F ALXP 4 of 12 2200m Stand (U2-Fr) R50+Dsc 8th otr,4-bk bell,3 & 4w 450,ran on 9.41L 7/7 J Dunn 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-03.1  (57.5)
19Dec F ALXP 4 of 11 1609m Mobile (8-Fr) R42-53 Eased,wd cvr 10th 450,chkd,late wdr 4.31L 1/2 J Dunn 1st: Castana MR:02-00.8  (58.9)
13Mar F ALXP 8 of 8 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R44-54 Wd,up prkd thru'out,flat 400m out 24.01L 1/1 J Dunn 1st: Final Approach MR:02-00.2  (59.2)
All(46-6-8-6) $128,113 All W(44-6-13) AllW S(0) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(1-0-0) C(34-4-11) Dst(24-4-8) Mob(11-1-4) Std(35-5-10) F90(2-1-1)
Couldn't lift after facing the breeze last week. Good runs prior; rough prospect

20 METRES

8. 96211 HIGHER POWER (1) 20m R54 Zachary Butcher
4g b Father Patrick-High Gait (by Muscles Yankee) Silver grey, blue spots
Ownr: B Purdon, R Cole, Breckon Racing Syndicate, N J Fahy Purdon/Phelan (Clevedon)
06Feb F ALXP 2 of 11 2700m Stand (1-25m) R38-49 7th otr,1x1 1900,wd 500,chal,denied 0.11L 1/1 H Orange 1st: Final Approach MR:02-06.4  (59.2)
13Feb F ALXP 1 of 9 2200m Stand (1-10m) R44-49Dsc 6th,3-bk otr,wd 1300,ld bell,classy 3.61L 1/3 Z Butcher 2nd: Almighty MR:02-50.4  (59.5)
27Feb F ALXP 1 of 12 2200m Stand (1-20m) R35-54Dsc 9th otr,wd cvr,4w 450,breezed on by 5.99L 1/1 Z Butcher 2nd: Hillbilly MR:02-48.8  (59.9)
All(23-7-5-0) $173,273 All W(21-7-5) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(0) C(18-7-4) Dst(11-5-1) Mob(14-3-4) Std(9-4-1) F90(4-2-1)
Smart winning his last two here and plenty more look in store. Top pick for us.
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M5 RACE 2 Alexandra Park Harness
2200m R45 to R66 DiscrHcp TROT $25000($13750, $3875, $2375, $1500, others $438) Starts  5:10pm

9. 63224 CASTANA (2) 20m R54 Samantha Ottley
6g ch Quaker Jet-Rosemaryz Luck (by Monarchy) Light blue, navy blue sash, white sleeves & navy blue armbands
Ownr: P D Williams,  A Williams,  Mrs F Martin,  S Miles,  A Gillson,

 D W McGowan
D & C McGowan (Pukekohe)

13Feb F ALXP 2 of 7 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) R51+ Trld,soon 3-bk,off,chased strongly 1.00L 4/2 T Hanara 1st: American Muscle MR:01-59.0  (58)
27Feb F ALXP 2 of 6 2200m Stand (2-Fr) R54+Dsc Ld out,trld 1650,off top,tried hard 0.48L 4/5 T Hanara 1st: Magic Dash MR:02-04.3  (58.9)
13Mar F ALXP 4 of 8 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R44-54 Wd,3-bk otr,wd 450,4w top,fght well 3.01L 2/3 T Hanara 1st: Final Approach MR:02-00.2  (59.2)
All(76-11-12-8) $195,776 All W(73-11-19) AllW S(7-1-1) Grs(3-0-1) Grs W(0) C(56-9-13) Dst(52-7-17) Mob(18-2-1) Std(58-9-19) F90(4-0-1)
Always gives his best and another cheque pocketed last week. A must for combos.

30 METRES

10. 46450 ONE MORE MOMENT (1) 30m R61 Carter Dalgety (j)
8m b Majestic Son-Corker Moment (by Pegasus Spur) Navy blue, white & black outlined chevrons, chevrons on sleeves
Ownr: K C Baynes, Mrs J L Baynes Zev Meredith (Pukekohe)
23Jan F ALXP 4 of 4 2200m Stand (2-10m) R54+Dsc Into trail,3-bk,prkd 700,bttld well 4.91L 2/2 H Orange 1st: Magic Dash MR:02-04.5  (57.6)
27Feb F ALXP 5 of 6 2700m Stand (1-10m) R48+FM Ld out,trld 2400,brk 400m,out of it 61.00L 5/4 Z Butcher 1st: Belle Neige MR:02-05.0  (58.5)
13Mar F ALXP 10 of 11 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) R35+ Brk hopelessl early,out of action 40.00L 11/11 C Dalgety 1st: Belle Neige MR:01-56.5  (57)
All(31-5-2-4) $141,323 All W(31-5-6) AllW S(3-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(16-1-3) Dst(9-1-2) Mob(8-0-1) Std(23-5-5) F90(5-0-0)
Early gallop put paid to any hopes last week. Hard to recommend at this time.

11. X3141 MAGIC DASH (2) 30m R66 Crystal Hackett (j)
7g br Kadabra(Usa)-Habibti Sadie (by Pegasus Spur) Red, yellow sash & white sleeves
Ownr: C G O'Callaghan, B M O'Callaghan Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)
23Jan F ALXP 1 of 4 2200m Stand (1-10m) R54+Dsc Ld,trld 1050,thru lane,dashed clear 3.61L 3/1 C Hackett 2nd: Walkinonsunshine MR:02-50.3  (57.6)
06Feb F ALXP 4 of 5 2700m Stand (1-Fr) R61-75Dsc Brk,4th inr,3-bk,prkd 1400,bttld on 5.91L 2/2 C Hackett 1st: Walkinonsunshine MR:02-04.8  (59.1)
27Feb F ALXP 1 of 6 2200m Stand (1-Fr) R54+Dsc Trld,off to ld 1650,dictated,too gd 0.48L 2/2 C Hackett 2nd: Castana MR:02-50.0  (58.9)
All(44-9-8-5) $141,431 All W(39-9-10) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(5-0-3) Grs W(1-0-1) C(19-5-5) Dst(12-3-4) Mob(8-2-3) Std(36-7-10) F90(5-1-2)
Bold efforts this campaign and sure to give another strong account. E/W value.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 3

STARTS
 5:36pm

BORDER FENCING SERVICES MOBILE PACE 2200m
3YO+ Up to & including R49 MOB. PACE $20000($11000, $3100, $1900, $1200, others $350)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 2 QAD, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: ALL OF ME (6) - Blinds ON. THE NIGHT AGENT (9) - Blinds OFF.

1. 7X736 HILARIOUS LOVE (1) fr R38 Craig Ferguson
4g b Terror To Love-Hilarious Leigh (by Armbro Operative) Red, white stars & gold sleeves
Ownr: Miss N C Millar Shaw/Stephens (Morrinsville)
26Jan G TAUP 7 of 10 1750m Mobile (3-Fr) R38-42 5th otr,3-bk 1300,wd cvr 800,brk tn 8.81L 8/6 T Hanara 1st: Dominus MR:02-04.9  (61.3)
19Feb G CAMB 3 of 7 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-39 Ld,trld 1750,3bk,prkd 950,ld,cght 0.11L 4/5 P Young 1st: Commander Lincoln MR:02-00.7  (61.3)
05Mar G CAMB 6 of 7 1700m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-40 4th inr,3-bk,keen,off,wd cvr,steady 4.39L 2/2 P Young 1st: Lincoln Maree MR:01-56.7  (57.8)
All(8-1-0-1) $8,590 All W(7-1-1) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(7-1-1) Std(1-0-0) F90(2-1-0)
Over-raced at Camb, 5 Mar following a game placing there. Place hope from the 1.

2. 32215 IT'S NOT KATHY (2) fr R39 Tony Cameron
3f br Bettor's Delight-Little Big Sister (by Christian Cullen) Blue, blue & gold striped sleeves, gold cuffs
Ownr: G J Rack, Mrs S L Rack Hollis/Robertson (Pukekohe)
30Jan F ALXP 2 of 6 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) 3yo+ Trld,3-bk,prkd,ld 1200,cut dwn late 0.19L 4/4 T Cameron 1st: Chanel Noire MR:02-00.9  (58.1)
13Feb F ALXP 1 of 8 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) 3yo+ Made ld,dictated terms,never tested 1.00L 1/1 T Cameron 2nd: Just James MR:02-47.5  (59.6)
06Mar F ALXP 5 of 10 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R40-48 Trld out,3-bk 1550,off,3 &4w,steady 4.50L 10/9 T Cameron 1st: Alecto MR:02-40.6  (57.5)
All(7-1-2-2) $17,825 All W(7-1-4) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(6-1-3) Dst(4-1-1) Mob(7-1-4) Std(0) F90(2-0-1)
Tidy enough up in grade following easy all-the-way maiden success. Combos player

3. 47214 SOCIAL DISTANCING (3) fr R42 Crystal Hackett (j)
7g b A Rocknroll Dance-Socialiser (by D M Dilinger) Black, red & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: Miss T J Hackett Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)
06Feb F ALXP 2 of 10 1700m Mobile (9-Fr) R37-47 Eased,wd rear 700,wdr,closed boldly 0.30L 7/5 C Hackett 1st: Rushkinoff MR:01-57.1  (57.3)
20Feb F ALXP 1 of 6 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R37-45 Speared to ld,set terms,unrelenting 3.09L 1/2 C Hackett 2nd: Ragnar Lothbrok MR:02-45.3  (57)
06Mar F ALXP 4 of 10 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R40-48 Wd,prkd,into ld 1550,tckld,hdd,fght 1.00L 4/4 C Hackett 1st: Alecto MR:02-40.6  (57.5)
All(60-6-6-5) $69,806 All W(47-3-10) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(13-3-1) Grs W(4-0-0) C(8-1-2) Dst(6-1-0) Mob(59-6-11) Std(1-0-0) F90(4-0-0)
Stuck to his guns when claimed 2 weeks ago. Drawn to dispute early lead. 1st 4s.

4. 31404 MICK KONSTANTIN (4) fr R43 Jay Abernethy
5g b Downbytheseaside-Hunua Belle (by American Ideal) White, light blue v
Ownr: W S Abernethy,  Abernethy Racing Syndicate,

 Waiheke RSL Syndicate,  L J Goldsmith,  J Kriechbaumer
Jay Abernethy (Papakura)

21Nov F ALXP 4 of 9 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) R42-45 Gun run mrks,thru,tried hard on inr 1.30L 2/1 J Abernethy 1st: Arden's Memory MR:01-58.3  (56.6)
05Dec F ALXP 10 of 11 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-48 Fired to ld,attckd,trld 800,fdd out 82.01L 3/3 J Abernethy 1st: Arden's Memory MR:01-56.3  (59.1)
19Dec F ALXP 4 of 9 1609m Mobile (2-Fr) R43-51 Ld out,trld 1400,rough,late bid inr 2.01L 4/4 J Abernethy 1st: Words MR:01-57.1  (57)
All(15-4-2-3) $47,560 All W(15-4-5) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(12-2-5) Dst(14-4-5) Mob(15-4-5) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Dashed late when last here back in Dec. Tough and sure to go forward. Consider.

5. X8211 IRON MIKE TYSON (5) fr R45 Matthew White
3g b Captain Crunch-Fellamongstabeauty (by Bettor's Delight) Red, red diamonds on navy blue yoke, navy blue braces & white sleeves
Ownr: Team Bond Pty Ltd Matthew White (Clevedon)
06Feb F ALXP 2 of 9 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) 3yo+ 8th otr,wd 1400,prkd,cvr,off,stout 1.12L 5/7 M White 1st: Ms Collins MR:01-59.6  (59.4)
20Feb F ALXP 1 of 7 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) 3yo+ Trld,off to ld 1650,dictated,too gd 2.30L 3/2 M White 2nd: Lulana MR:02-46.3  (57.1)
27Feb F ALXP 1 of 11 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) MR38-R39 Wd,brk,wd cvr rear,held up,wdr,huge 1.30L 9/8 M White 2nd: Nymbal MR:02-43.4  (59.3)
All(5-2-1-0) $19,350 All W(5-2-1) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(5-2-1) Dst(4-2-1) Mob(5-2-1) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Knocked rivals out late, 27 Feb after waiting for gap. This tougher but include.

6. 11X22 ALL OF ME (6) fr R45 Carter Dalgety (j)
3f b Downbytheseaside-Dream About Me (by Bettor's Delight) White, white diamonds on maroon yoke, maroon braces & cuffs
Ownr: Charles Joseph Limited C & C Dalgety (West Melton)
RANG Trials 24Feb G 2000m R38 to R46 MOB. PACE 2 of 7 MR:2-03.3 Carter Dalgety, 1st Spirit Of Tupelo
06Mar F ALXP 2 of 10 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R40-48 9th otr,wd cvr,prkd 850,chal,denied 0.30L 1/1 C Dalgety 1st: Alecto MR:02-40.6  (57.5)
13Mar F ALXP 2 of 12 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yoF 5th otr,4-bk,wd cvr,ld bell,cght 50 0.59L 1/1 C Dalgety 1st: Miki's Deal MR:01-57.0  (57.6)
All(7-2-3-1) $118,079 All W(7-2-4) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(0-0-1) Grs W(0) C(2-0-2) Dst(2-0-2) Mob(7-2-4) Std(0) F90(2-0-2)
Beaten fave in both starts this time in but has worked on both ocassions. On top

7. 43056 HEAVEN HIGH (7) fr R47 Monika Ranger (j)
6g b Sky Major-Let It Be (by Holmes Hanover) Green, white outlined diamond & white armbands
Ownr: Miss B M Judson,  Handle A Week Syndicate,  Miss J F Gillies,

 G J Ellison,  G A Gillies,  Mrs J Fenwick,  B E Stuart
Owen Gillies (Pukekohe)

26Jan G TAUP 10 of 10 2600m Stand (2-Fr) R46+Dsc Stood on the mark,took no real part 264.01L 7/9 M Ranger 1st: American Me MR:02-05.9  (62.7)
04Feb G CAMB 5 of 5 2200m Stand (U1-Fr) R47-65Dsc Trld,3-bk 1750,1x1 800,off,no punch 5.39L 4/3 Z Butcher 1st: Village Rebel MR:01-59.5  (57.7)
20Feb F ALXP 6 of 7 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R44-49 Prkd,cvr 1800,3-bk gap,flat 600,fdd 22.01L 6/4 M Ranger 1st: Johnny Lincoln MR:01-58.8  (57.9)
All(37-7-3-6) $65,754 All W(36-7-9) AllW S(3-1-1) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(15-2-3) Dst(31-6-8) Mob(35-7-9) Std(2-0-0) F90(4-1-0)
Well beaten here, 20 Feb and strikes a wider alley tonight. Hard to see figuring

8. 15174 CYCLONE REBEL (8) fr R47 Tony Herlihy
3g br Bettor's Delight-Cyclone Kate (by Mach Three) Royal blue, gold sash & hoop
Ownr: M D Lyon,  A D Strachan,  K D Mills,  H M Mills,  G R Dixon,

 Mrs A F Cooney
Tate Hopkins (Taupaki)

19Dec F ALXP 1 of 5 1609m Mobile (5-Fr) 2yo Wd,prkd,into ld 1200,held on nicely 2.08L 1/1 T Herlihy 2nd: Prince Lincoln MR:02-00.7  (58.6)
06Mar F ALXP 7 of 10 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R40-48 Eased,wd rear 650,wdr,whacked away 6.62L 2/3 M White 1st: Alecto MR:02-40.6  (57.5)
13Mar F ALXP 4 of 9 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) 3yo+ 4-bk mrks,off 300,ran on nicely gap 7.51L 4/4 M White 1st: Jumal MR:01-56.4  (56.2)
All(8-3-0-1) $54,100 All W(8-3-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(8-3-1) Dst(5-1-1) Mob(8-3-1) Std(0) F90(1-1-0)
Found line well last week from tricky spot. Capable of placing despite the alley

Last updated at 16:31 Friday 20 March 2026 Copyright (c)   2026 Entain New Zealand LtdPage 6

M5 RACE 3 Alexandra Park Harness
2200m 3YO+ Up to & including R49 MOB. PACE $20000($11000, $3100, $1900, $1200, others $350) Starts  5:36pm

SECOND ROW

9. 31129 THE NIGHT AGENT (21) fr R48 Zachary Butcher
4e b Captain Crunch-The Orange Agent (by American Ideal) Silver grey, blue spots
Ownr: B Purdon,  Montana Park Pty Ltd,  R Cole,  M R Notman,  N C James,

 Nevele R Stud Ltd
Purdon/Phelan (Clevedon)

20Jan D HAWE 1 of 6 2000m Mobile (6-Fr) R40-44 Eased,wd cvr rear 500,breezed on by 2.79L 1/1 H Orange 2nd: Million Dollar Chic MR:02-34.5  (61.7)
13Feb F ALXP 2 of 6 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R37-49 Eased,rear inr,off,wd 500,fght hard 2.90L 2/2 H Orange 1st: Princess Gracy MR:01-58.9  (57.6)
27Feb F ALXP 9 of 9 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R40-53 Prkd,keen,ld 1050,trld 500,no extra 33.01L 6/5 H Orange 1st: Allamericanplayer MR:01-58.7  (58)
All(16-4-4-3) $50,548 All W(14-2-7) AllW S(0) Grs(2-2-0) Grs W(1-1-0) C(14-2-7) Dst(8-1-4) Mob(16-4-7) Std(0) F90(2-0-2)
No dash behind Allamerican player, 27 Feb but form prior was strong. Combos hope

10. 55143 BETTOR REACTION (22) fr R48 Harrison Orange (j)
7g b Auckland Reactor-Bettor Cruise (by Bettor's Delight) Red, gold sash & blue sleeves
Ownr: L G White Les White (Cambridge Raceway)
13Feb F ALXP 1 of 9 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R42-45 Wd,7th otr,wd,prkd 1050,cut ldr dwn 0.41L 1/1 C Hackett 2nd: Messenger Buoy MR:02-43.7  (59.4)
27Feb F ALXP 4 of 6 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R43-53 4th inr,4-bk,prkd 1250,outfinished 5.91L 4/4 C Hackett 1st: Ultimate Racy Girl MR:02-00.6  (57.1)
06Mar F ALXP 3 of 10 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) R40-48 6th inr,4-bk,3-bk,off,blkd,bold inr 0.89L 9/8 H Orange 1st: Alecto MR:02-40.6  (57.5)
All(54-6-6-6) $71,706 All W(45-5-11) AllW S(2-0-2) Grs(9-1-1) Grs W(1-0-0) C(15-4-4) Dst(19-4-7) Mob(46-6-11) Std(8-0-1) F90(4-1-0)
Late dab to get within a length of Alecto last week. Never runs a bad one. Value

11. 14337 WORDS (23) fr R48 Andre Poutama
5m b Downbytheseaside-Premier Crus (by Bettor's Delight) Turquoise, white hoops & sleeves
Ownr: T E T Clarke, Ms M E Lang Greg Shirley (Pukekohe)
06Feb F ALXP 3 of 6 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) R49-66 Ld out,trld 1350,thru,fght hard inr 1.49L 2/2 A Poutama 1st: Doo You Want Me MR:01-57.4  (56.7)
20Feb F ALXP 3 of 7 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R44-49 Speared to ld,dictated,gunned down 1.30L 2/2 A Poutama 1st: Johnny Lincoln MR:01-58.8  (57.9)
27Feb F ALXP 7 of 9 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) R40-53 Trld out,3-bk 1050,4-bk 500,no dash 21.00L 7/7 M White 1st: Allamericanplayer MR:01-58.7  (58)
All(16-5-3-3) $77,458 All W(16-5-6) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(12-2-5) Dst(12-3-5) Mob(16-5-6) Std(0-0-1) F90(2-1-0)
Never likely from the pegs when last here. 2nd row no help here and looks held.

12. Mako Scratched

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 4

STARTS
 6:09pm

MAGNESS BENROW NORTHERN MARES CLASSIC MBL PCE (L) 2200m
4YO+ Mares MOB. PACE $50000($25000, $7500, $4000, $2000, others $1250)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 3 QAD Trackside 1
Gear Changes: PRINCESS GRACY (3) - Blinds ON.

1. 83217 CANDY CANE (1) fr R46 Jacob Dunn (j)
4m b Sweet Lou-Cmeerock (by Rocknroll Hanover) Black, white diamonds, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: R J Dunn, Mrs Jenna A Dunn, Dr M D Taylor, Dr M J Evans R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)
13Feb F ADD 2 of 10 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) R41-49 3bk otr-prkd 1300,very brave,nabbd 0.30L 1/1 R Harrison 1st: Scotlynn Crunch MR:01-57.9  (57.2)
27Feb F ADD 1 of 8 1980m Mobile (7-Fr) R37-45 6th,1x1,up,ld 1000,kickd,held them 2.79L 2/2 R Harrison 2nd: Ukraine MR:02-23.8  (56.4)
13Mar F ALXP 7 of 8 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-62 Ld out,trld 1850,outkicked on mrks 8.81L 4/5 B Butt 1st: Sonofamistery MR:01-57.9  (57.8)
All(14-4-3-2) $45,726 All W(13-3-5) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(1-1-0) Grs W(1-1-0) C(1-0-0) Dst(2-1-0) Mob(14-4-5) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Disappointing a week ago following strong Canty form. Place claims from the ace.

2. 56622 BLUE CHIP LOU (2) fr R51 Andre Poutama
5m b Sweet Lou-Kamwood Blue Chip (by Christian Cullen) Royal blue, yellow diamond & sleeves, royal blue armbands & cuffs
Ownr: J P Gommans, M J Gommans, Captain Kirk Syndicate Stephen Doody (Palmerston North)
24Feb F MANA 6 of 10 2000m Mobile (10-Fr) R40-55 4-bk mrks,off,held up rear,tidy mid 2.01L 5/5 S Doody 1st: Two Jules MR:01-59.3  (59.3)
26Feb F MANA 2 of 6 2000m Mobile (6-Fr) R44-54 Eased,rear,x1 1300,wd 300,strng bid 0.19L 3/3 S Doody 1st: Melton Mogul MR:01-59.8  (57.6)
12Mar F MANA 2 of 7 2500m Stand (U2-10m) R45-65 6th,6-bk inr,1x1 1200,wd 400,stout 1.30L 4/4 S Doody 1st: Melton Mogul MR:02-01.0  (57.7)
All(39-5-6-3) $57,780 All W(39-5-9) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-1-0) Dst(10-1-1) Mob(38-5-8) Std(1-0-1) F90(3-0-0)
Bagged a brace of 2nds on the Palmy circuit and has won here. Fringe first 4s.

3. 24133 PRINCESS GRACY (3) fr R53 Zachary Butcher
4m b Sweet Lou-Princess Jessie (by Bettor's Delight) Forest green, white woodlands stud logo, stripe on sleeves
Ownr: Woodlands Partnership No.3 Syndicate Zachary Butcher (Pukekohe)
13Feb F ALXP 1 of 6 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R37-49 Prkd,into ld 1550,dictated,powerful 2.90L 1/1 Z Butcher 2nd: The Night Agent MR:02-42.6  (57.6)
27Feb F ALXP 3 of 9 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R40-53 Eased,wd cvr rear,postd 500,kept on 1.71L 2/1 Z Butcher 1st: Allamericanplayer MR:01-58.7  (58)
06Mar F ALXP 3 of 5 1700m Mobile (2-Fr) R50+M Nice trip otr,wd 350,ran on stoutly 2.79L 2/2 Z Butcher 1st: Lady Of The Light MR:01-55.8  (55.7)
All(18-4-7-2) $129,395 All W(18-4-9) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(13-4-7) Dst(6-3-3) Mob(18-4-9) Std(0) F90(3-1-2)
Chased well in sprint home, 6 Mar. Options from the draw and looks hard to beat.

4. 81715 MILOU (4) fr R57 Bob Butt
6m b Sweet Lou-Le Vado (by Gotta Go Cullen) Purple, cream sash & sleeves
Ownr: N H Le Lievre,  Mrs J I Le Lievre,  Est A F Le Lievre,  S W King,

 Miss C A Gray,  H A Scott,  Dr K M Lawson,  M Le Lievre,  L Le Lievre,  J G Le Lievre
Bob Butt (Woodend Beach)

05Feb F ADD 7 of 10 2600m Mobile (10-Fr) R51-60 4-5bk inr,buried tn,off,tidy in gap 6.39L 4/5 B Butt 1st: Taketheplunge MR:02-01.8  (55.7)
13Feb F ADD 1 of 11 1980m Mobile (7-Fr) R50-65 Gate spd,ld,trld 1700,thru,smartest 1.49L 5/5 B Butt 2nd: Slots MR:02-26.0  (56.6)
01Mar S RANG 5 of 8 1950m Stand (5-Fr) R51-70 Prkd,ld,trld 1400,thru,fght on well 1.71L 3/5 B Butt 1st: Misty Blue MR:02-04.8  (59.1)
All(37-6-1-4) $63,133 All W(31-4-5) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(6-2-0) Grs W(2-0-0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(34-6-5) Std(3-0-0) F90(5-1-0)
Slick Add success prior to 1.7L 4th at Rang. Place claims in course debut here.

5. 1010X TYTATE (5) fr R58 Matthew White
5m br American Ideal-Caribbean Blue (by Mach Three) Red, red diamonds on navy blue yoke, navy blue braces & white sleeves
Ownr: Mrs S M Cornwall,  S J Cornwall,  A Wapp,  Ms D L Wapp,  G L Read,

 Mrs F T Read,  Mrs J M Argus,  P G Argus
Matthew White (Clevedon)

31Oct F ALXP 12 of 12 2200m Mobile (12-Fr) R39-55 9th otr,6-bk,wd cvr rear,bttld away 6.91L 3/4 T Macfarlane 1st: Confederate MR:01-57.3  (57.6)
21Nov F ALXP 1 of 6 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) R46-55 Wd,up prkd 1400,chall 100,too tough 0.30L 1/1 M White 2nd: The Jolly Roger MR:02-02.1  (56.7)
12Dec F ALXP 10 of 13 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R35+FM Sped to ld,trld 1500,3-bk,solid inr 15.02L 10/8 Z Butcher 1st: Francent MR:01-57.1  (56.1)
All(19-6-6-3) $75,878 All W(19-6-9) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(17-5-9) Dst(17-5-9) Mob(19-6-9) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Spelled mid-Dec after winning 6 in a short time. W'out winner and must include.

6. 54155 SPIRITUAL BLISS (6) fr R58 Harrison Orange (j)
6m b Always B Miki-Spirit And Desire (by Real Desire) Green, cream collar & cuffs
Ownr: D W Phillips Green/Delany (Pukekohe)
30Jan F ALXP 1 of 6 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R48-67 Wd,prkd,cvr 1100,wd 250,fght best 0.41L 1/3 H Orange 2nd: Final Change MR:02-43.4  (57.5)
20Feb F ALXP 5 of 9 1609m Mobile (9-Fr) R53+ 3-bk mrks,held up,off,steady in mid 8.59L 5/7 A Poutama 1st: Sooner The Bettor MR:01-55.6  (56.8)
06Mar F ALXP 5 of 5 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) R50+M Faced breezed thru'out,outfnished 4.09L 3/3 H Orange 1st: Lady Of The Light MR:01-55.8  (55.7)
All(48-7-2-6) $78,696 All W(45-7-8) AllW S(5-1-1) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(5-2-0) Dst(3-1-0) Mob(48-7-8) Std(0) F90(4-0-0)
Didn't quit after sitting parked over 1700m, 6 Mar. Bold showing wouldn't shock.

7. 75432 ULTIMATE CULLECT (7) fr R62 Mark Purdon
5m b Ultimate Machete-Lady Go Cullect (by Gotta Go Cullect) Red, grey sash & armbands
Ownr: M W Butterworth, Mrs M T Butterworth Brett Gray (Ryal Bush)
22Feb G CROM 4 of 8 2600m Stand (2-10m) R50-80 Last of pack,peeld trn,ran on fair 8.10L 4/2 B Barclay 1st: Macandrew Aviator MR:02-02.1  (59.3)
26Feb G WINT 3 of 8 1609m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-65M Parkd,1x1,out turn,tidy chase 2.08L 1/1 C Ferguson 1st: Tosana MR:01-53.9  (56)
13Mar F ALXP 2 of 8 2200m Mobile (11-Fr) R35-62 7th inr,off,rear otr,wd cvr tn,bold 2.42L 3/3 M Purdon 1st: Sonofamistery MR:01-57.9  (57.8)
All(28-6-4-2) $74,290 All W(26-6-6) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(7-1-2) Mob(25-6-5) Std(3-0-1) F90(2-0-0)
Closed strongly behind a smart type last week. Smaller field helps; clear danger
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M5 RACE 4 Alexandra Park Harness
2200m 4YO+ Mares MOB. PACE $50000($25000, $7500, $4000, $2000, others $1250) Starts  6:09pm

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 5

STARTS
 6:36pm

NZB S'BRED HARNESS MILLION 3YOF FNL MBL PCE (L) 2200m
3YO Fillies MOB. PACE $150000($75000, $22500, $12000, $6000, others $3750)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: WAR CRY (1) - Blinds ON.

1. 3239X WAR CRY (1) fr NW Scott Phelan
3f b Lazarus-Thirsty Thursday (by Art Major) Silver grey, blue spots
Ownr: Montana Park Pty Ltd Purdon/Phelan (Clevedon)
27Oct G ASHB 3 of 13 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) 2yoF Trld-3bk inr,held up,good whn clr 2.19L 2/2 Z Butcher 1st: Ripples MR:01-54.1  (56.5)
14Nov F ADD 9 of 13 1980m Mobile (2-Fr) 2yoF Trld,3bk inr 1200,urgd tn,battld 23.01L 3/1 Z Butcher 1st: All Of Me MR:01-55.2  (56.3)
PUKE Trials 10Mar F 2050m NON-WINNERS 3YO+ MOB. PACE 1 of 7 MR:2-04.7 Scott Phelan, 2nd Fly High
All(8-0-1-4) $47,762 All W(8-0-5) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(5-0-3) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(8-0-5) Std(0) F90(2-0-1)
Earned 5 placings in 8 starts last campaign. Recent trial winner & drawn a peach

2. 17X09 OPA'S GIRL (2) fr R37 David Butcher
3f b Downbytheseaside-Mockingjay (by Bettor's Delight) Royal blue, royal blue stars on white yoke, white braces, collar & cuffs
Ownr: M Van Der Hoeven Arna Donnelly (Cambridge)
07Nov G ALXP 7 of 7 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R37-40 3rd inr,3-bk,prkd 950,cvr,gone 700m 124.01L 3/2 D Butcher 1st: Cyclone Rebel MR:01-56.2  (56.4)
27Feb F ALXP 10 of 11 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) MR38-R39 1x1,prkd,cvr 1300,3-bk,wd cvr,faded 22.01L 8/9 T Herlihy 1st: Iron Mike Tyson MR:01-59.5  (59.3)
13Mar F ALXP 9 of 12 2200m Mobile (12-Fr) 3yoF Eased,rear inr,off,failed to run on 12.01L 12/12 K Coppins 1st: Miki's Deal MR:01-57.0  (57.6)
All(6-1-0-2) $12,623 All W(6-1-2) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(5-1-1) Dst(3-0-0) Mob(6-1-2) Std(0) F90(2-0-1)
No zip this campaign but showed ability winning 3rd up. Draw aides place hopes.

3. X21X3 TIME FOR CHANGE (3) fr R40 Zachary Butcher
3f b Lazarus-Super Change (by Mach Three) Dark green, red spots & white sleeves
Ownr: Mrs L A Philpott Zachary Butcher (Pukekohe)
24Oct F ALXP 2 of 7 1700m Mobile (2-Fr) 2yo+ Ld out,trld 650,thru,strong on mrks 0.19L 2/2 Z Butcher 1st: Opa's Girl MR:01-57.3  (57.7)
31Oct F ALXP 1 of 8 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) 2yo+ 1x1,3rd inr top,too sharp on mrks 1.00L 1/1 Z Butcher 2nd: Booty Shaker MR:02-03.7  (56.6)
13Mar F ALXP 3 of 12 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) 3yoF Ld out,trld bell,thru,stout fin inr 2.19L 4/3 Z Butcher 1st: Miki's Deal MR:01-57.0  (57.6)
All(5-1-1-1) $17,691 All W(5-1-2) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(5-1-2) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(5-1-2) Std(0) F90(3-0-2)
Bold after lead/trail scneario last week fresh. Improvement likely; rates highly

4. 2X FLY HIGH (4) fr NW Josh Dickie
3f b Bettor's Wish-Flyover (by Live Or Die) Silver grey, blue spots
Ownr: Mrs K J Purdon, Mrs M McKay, D J Tonks, B K Parker Purdon/Phelan (Clevedon)
13Jun G ALXP 2 of 5 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) 2yo Gun run mrks,thru lane,tried hard 0.19L 4/4 Z Butcher 1st: Buddy Guy MR:02-01.4  (56.3)
PUKE Trials 02Dec F 2050m MOB. PACE 2 of 5 MR:2-04.3 Zachary Butcher, 1st Lilith
PUKE Trials 10Mar F 2050m NON-WINNERS 3YO+ MOB. PACE 2 of 7 MR:2-04.7 Josh Dickie, 1st War Cry
All(1-0-1-0) $2,325 All W(1-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(0) Mob(1-0-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
2nd behind War Cry in recen trial. Strong debut last June. Include in multiples.

5. 84X38 RIVER (5) fr NW Bob Butt
3f b Bettor's Delight-Lady Gilpin (by Somebeachsomewhere) Green, white sleeves
Ownr: T R Anderson,  Mrs F N Anderson,  Mrs S M Lagan,  R J Butt,

 B Tapper,  Miss J Anderson,  Miss B Anderson,  B Anderson,  M Aitken,  J Anderson,  P Aitken
Bob Butt (Woodend Beach)

RANG Trials 20Feb G 2000m MOB. PACE 1 of 6 MR:1-58.6 Bob Butt, 2nd Goldeen
01Mar G RANG 3 of 13 1950m Mobile (10-Fr) 3yo+ 6th otr,3-bk 1000,wd top,stout fin 1.49L 1/1 B Butt 1st: Unico Realta MR:02-04.7  (60.1)
13Mar F ALXP 8 of 12 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yoF Wd,prkd,cvr,5-bk,wd cvr,beat slows 8.59L 6/6 B Butt 1st: Miki's Deal MR:01-57.0  (57.6)
All(12-0-2-2) $30,726 All W(11-0-3) AllW S(0) Grs(1-0-1) Grs W(0) C(8-0-3) Dst(3-0-1) Mob(12-0-4) Std(0) F90(3-0-3)
Made ground from the back last week. May require more gate speed to feature.

6. 5140X WAT NEXT (6) fr R39 Mark Purdon
3f b Art Major-Wat A Woman (by Mach Three) Grey, grey stars on blue yoke, blue braces & waistband, grey stars on blue sleeves
Ownr: S J Byrne,  S R Thompson,  B R Irvine,  J C T Cutler,  M N Frost,

 M W Frost,  M J W Skilling,  M T Pratt
Nathan Purdon (Pukekohe)

27Oct G ASHB 4 of 13 1700m Mobile (12-Fr) 2yoF 4bk otr,3wd cvr 600,up,stout mid 3.61L 5/5 B Butt 1st: Ripples MR:01-54.1  (56.5)
ADD Trials 05Nov G 1980m 2YO R40 & faster MOB. PACE 7 of 9 MR:1-58.4 Bob Butt, 1st Jumal
14Nov F ADD 10 of 13 1980m Mobile (10-Fr) 2yoF 4-5bk inr,off 4bk otr,no kick on tn 23.01L 7/6 B Butt 1st: All Of Me MR:01-55.2  (56.3)
All(5-1-1-0) $97,150 All W(5-1-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(5-1-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Add winner back in Oct and fresh in Alex Park debut tonight. Watch the market.

7. 77124 QUEEN LIZZY (7) fr R42 Crystal Hackett (j)
3f b Captaintreacherous-Princess Tiffany (by Art Major) Black, white diamond, collar, armbands & cuffs
Ownr: Starmark Limited Mark Jones (Burnham)
20Feb F ALXP 1 of 7 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R36-43 3rd inr,4-bk,1x1 600,off,too strong 0.82L 3/3 C Hackett 2nd: Nazare MR:02-44.9  (59.2)
27Feb F ALXP 2 of 9 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R40-53 Nice trip otr,trld 300,bold on mrks 1.41L 3/4 C Hackett 1st: Allamericanplayer MR:01-58.7  (58)
13Mar F ALXP 4 of 12 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) 3yoF Wd cvr,prkd,cvr,3-bk,wd 400,useful 4.09L 5/5 C Hackett 1st: Miki's Deal MR:01-57.0  (57.6)
All(12-2-2-0) $44,521 All W(12-2-2) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(7-1-2) Dst(4-1-1) Mob(12-2-2) Std(0) F90(3-1-0)
Tidy from same marble last week. Will require luck but one of many place hopes.

8. 96X55 SMACKDOWN (8) fr R36 Peter Ferguson
3f br Downbytheseaside-Lady Smack (by Bettor's Delight) Purple, white stars & armbands
Ownr: H R Kaplan,  Mrs S F Kaplan,  R J Dawe,  M G Wrigley,

 Off N Racing Smackdown Syndicate,  S J Reid
Steven Reid (Rangiora)

10Oct F ADD 6 of 8 1980m Mobile (2-Fr) 2yoF 4th,prkd 1600,askd tn,fght gamely 2.71L 5/5 S Ottley 1st: Wat Next MR:01-59.6  (56.8)
27Feb F ALXP 5 of 11 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) MR38-R39 Prkd,into ld 1550,hdd 225m,fght on 7.51L 1/2 P Ferguson 1st: Iron Mike Tyson MR:01-59.5  (59.3)
13Mar F ALXP 5 of 12 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) 3yoF Trld out,3-bk bell,off,sound in mid 4.39L 7/7 P Ferguson 1st: Miki's Deal MR:01-57.0  (57.6)
All(7-1-0-0) $14,003 All W(7-1-0) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(7-1-0) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Sound runs to start new campaign but faces horror alley tonight. First 4 fringes
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M5 RACE 5 Alexandra Park Harness
2200m 3YO Fillies MOB. PACE $150000($75000, $22500, $12000, $6000, others $3750) Starts  6:36pm

SECOND ROW

9. 1130X SHEZSOFAST (21) fr R44 Andre Poutama
3f b Vincent(Aus)-River Polka (by American Ideal) Grey, grey stars on blue yoke, blue braces & waistband, grey stars on blue sleeves
Ownr: J A Gibbs MNZM, Mrs A Gibbs, J R Fairweather, S J Dobson Nathan Purdon (Pukekohe)
RANG Trials 29Oct G 2000m MOB. PACE 1 of 9 MR:2-02.0 Mark Purdon, 2nd Giorgio Denario
ADD Trials 05Nov G 1980m 2YO R40 & faster MOB. PACE 8 of 9 MR:1-58.4 Sheree Tomlinson, 1st Jumal
14Nov F ADD 13 of 13 1980m Mobile (15-Fr) 2yoF 7bk otr,sent 3wd 800,faded 500 62.01L 9/9 A Poutama 1st: All Of Me MR:01-55.2  (56.3)
All(6-2-1-1) $94,062 All W(6-2-2) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(4-2-1) Dst(1-1-0) Mob(6-2-2) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Showed ability going ack to back here last Sept. Much depends on #1. Throw in.

10. 377X3 LARISSA LILY (22) fr NW Tim Williams
3f b Lather Up-Larissa's Desire (by Real Desire) Blue & white chequers, blue collar & black sleeves
Ownr: Stonewall Stud Ltd,  Stonewall Stud No.22 Syndicate,

 We Three Syndicate,  Always 'B' Syndicate
S & A Telfer (Weedons)

10Oct F ADD 7 of 8 1980m Mobile (4-Fr) 2yoF Found 1x1,off tn,steady,felt pinch 5.61L 7/7 T Williams 1st: Wat Next MR:01-59.6  (56.8)
ALXP Trials 27Feb F 2200m MOB. PACE 1 of 2 MR:2-06.9 Anthony Butt, 2nd Triple Down
06Mar F ALXP 3 of 7 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ Prkd,ld,3-bk 1500,off,stout late wd 5.39L 3/3 T Williams 1st: Nymbal MR:01-58.1  (57)
All(6-0-1-3) $13,180 All W(6-0-4) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(6-0-4) Std(0) F90(2-0-2)
Resumed with game placing, 6 Mar. Has 2nd row to deal with here; minors option.

11. 136 LITTLE LILY (23) fr R39 Tony Herlihy
3f b Lazarus-Western Willow (by Western Ideal) Blue & silver quarters, blue collar & sleeves, silver armbands
Ownr: Miss J S Browne Sheryl Wigg (Kumeu)
24Dec G CAMB 1 of 8 1700m Mobile (8-Fr) 2yoF Eased,rear otr,3-bk,wd 400,powerful 1.30L 6/7 A Poutama 2nd: Lincoln Downs MR:02-05.6  (59.5)
30Jan F ALXP 3 of 8 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-46 Ld out,trld 1800,thru,bold late inr 1.49L 3/4 A Poutama 1st: Lincoln Wave MR:02-03.0  (57.8)
13Feb F ALXP 6 of 6 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R37-49 Ld out,trld 1550,failed to stick on 11.00L 3/3 A Poutama 1st: Princess Gracy MR:01-58.9  (57.6)
All(3-1-0-1) $9,938 All W(3-1-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-1) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(3-1-1) Std(0) F90(1-1-0)
No dash when lsst here following bright start to career. This looks a big ask.

12. 501X0 BETTOR BELLE (24) fr R39 Carter Dalgety (j)
3f b Bettor's Delight-Ideal Belle (by American Ideal) White, white diamonds on maroon yoke, maroon braces & cuffs
Ownr: Charles Joseph Limited,  G P Merlo,  Chanelle Dickie,  S M Higgs,

 Mrs A Schollum,  Ms J M Banks,  R T Murdoch,  S G Pulley,  Bee Buzz Apiaries Limited
C & C Dalgety (West Melton)

27Nov G OAMA 1 of 8 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) 2yoF Straight to ld,dictated,kicked,held 0.19L 1/1 G Smith 2nd: Mariners Rose MR:02-27.9  (57.2)
RANG Trials 24Feb G 2000m MOB. PACE 6 of 6 MR:2-04.8 Carter Dalgety, 1st Lous Pinup Girl
13Mar F ALXP 11 of 12 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yoF Wd,prkd,cvr 1600,4-bk,flat 400m,fdd 20.00L 8/8 T Herlihy 1st: Miki's Deal MR:01-57.0  (57.6)
All(11-1-3-2) $32,863 All W(11-1-5) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(11-1-5) Std(0) F90(3-0-2)
Failed to fire in course debut last week. Up against it from the 2nd row alley.

13. 321X BLACK BEAUTY (25) fr R40 Matthew White
3f br Bettor's Delight-Classy Beach (by American Ideal) Red, red diamonds on navy blue yoke, navy blue braces & white sleeves
Ownr: Miss J Hafoka, Ms B L Solomon Matthew White (Clevedon)
31Oct F ALXP 3 of 8 1700m Mobile (7-Fr) 2yo+ Wd,3-bk otr 1400,4th top,stout fin 3.38L 4/4 M White 1st: Time For Change MR:01-57.1  (56.6)
14Nov F CAMB 2 of 10 1700m Mobile (7-Fr) 2yoF Wd,up prkd 1300,resolute bid,denied 0.11L 2/3 M White 1st: Booty Shaker MR:02-00.4  (59.4)
28Nov F ALXP 1 of 7 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) 2yo+ Lost ld dig,trld,3-bk,prkd,ld,stoic 0.11L 1/1 M White 2nd: Just Us Two MR:02-42.5  (58)
All(3-1-1-1) $12,310 All W(3-1-2) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-1-1) Dst(1-1-0) Mob(3-1-2) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Freshened after maiden win here last Nov. Draw hurts and needing luck tonight.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 6

STARTS
 7:08pm

LONE STAR ALEX LYELL CREEK STAKES MBL TROT (G2) 2200m
FFA MOB. TROT $60000($33000, $9300, $5400, $3150, others $1050)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1

1. 23211 BELLE NEIGE (1) fr R88 Crystal Hackett (j)
6m b Love You-Miss Manitoba (by Angus Hall) Navy blue, red epaulettes, white yabby dam logos & collar, red armbands
Ownr: Yabby Dam Farms Pty Ltd Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)
09Jan F CAMB 2 of 8 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R35+ Rear,left prkd 1250,ld 200m,nailed 0.19L 3/3 C Hackett 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-01.0  (57.8)
27Feb F ALXP 1 of 6 2700m Stand (1-30m) R48+FM Slw,5th gap,1x1 1400,off,too strong 1.30L 1/1 C Hackett 2nd: Walkinonsunshine MR:03-29.9  (58.5)
13Mar F ALXP 1 of 11 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) R35+ 1x1,left prkd 1150,chall 200,too gd 0.11L 2/1 C Hackett 2nd: Meant To Be MR:02-03.1  (57)
All(28-10-5-5) $225,109 All W(22-9-9) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(20-9-7) Dst(14-4-4) Mob(17-6-7) Std(11-4-3) F90(3-0-0)
Proved too tough last week over the 1700m. Hard to containa again from the ace.

2. 32426 OSCAR BONAVENA (2) fr R119 Mark Purdon
10e b Majestic Son-Now's The Moment (by Yankee Jolter) Blue, silver grey stars
Ownr: Mark Purdon, C J Ryder Mark Purdon (Morrinsville)
09Jan F CAMB 4 of 8 2200m Mobile (U1-Fr) R35+ 6th,1x1,prkd,into ld 1200,reeled in 4.01L 2/1 M Purdon 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-01.0  (57.8)
06Mar F ALXP 2 of 6 2200m Stand (1-55m) 5y+R46+Dsc Tacked on 1200,3-bk inr,off,game wd 1.71L 1/1 M Purdon 1st: Romeo Foxtrot MR:02-00.9  (58.6)
13Mar F ALXP 6 of 11 1700m Mobile (11-Fr) R35+ Chkd,7th otr,3bk bell,off 200,sound 4.01L 3/5 M Purdon 1st: Belle Neige MR:01-56.5  (57)
All(103-36-17-14) $1,338,665 All W(85-28-27) AllW S(3-1-2) Grs(6-5-1) Grs W(4-3-1) C(21-2-14) Dst(17-4-6) Mob(56-20-17) Std(47-16-14) F90(9-5-1)
Did a good job from 2nd row over last week's sprint. Class will take him close.

3. 15344 BOUNCE N BEYOND (3) fr R76 Tim Williams
5g b Majestic Son-Dead Cat Bounce (by Revenue(Swe)) Black, white diamonds, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: Mrs B M Armstrong,  Mrs H M F Hanning,  M P Hanning,

 N R Armstrong,  E R Morgan,  Mrs Jenna A Dunn,  M A Morgan,  Mrs H M Greig,  K R Greig
R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)

13Feb F ADD 3 of 10 2600m Stand (2-10m) R61+ 5th,5bk inr,4-3bk otr,1x1 tn,solid 3.90L 3/5 J Dunn 1st: Eurostyle MR:02-00.9  (58.4)
27Feb F ADD 4 of 10 2600m Mobile (7-Fr) R35+ 5-4bk otr,sent 3wd 600,fght on well 5.50L 5/5 J Dunn 1st: Muscle Mountain MR:01-59.4  (57.5)
13Mar F ALXP 4 of 11 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) R35+ Trld,3-bk 1150,off,bold tight qtrs 2.08L 7/8 T Williams 1st: Belle Neige MR:01-56.5  (57)
All(37-9-2-5) $203,551 All W(36-8-7) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(1-1-0) Grs W(0) C(13-1-2) Dst(7-1-2) Mob(16-3-3) Std(21-6-4) F90(4-1-0)
Eyecatcher last week appearing to have more to offer. Combos spice again tonight

4. 11117 HILLBILLY BLUES (4) fr R74 Tony Herlihy
5g b What The Hill-Experiment (by Sundon) Black, red & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: Mrs S Herlihy,  Mrs P C Green,  J P Green,  James Green,

 D I Donaldson,  Mrs L D Donaldson
Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)

31Dec S ALXP 1 of 9 2700m Mobile (1-Fr) R35+ Gun run mrks,off top,angled,too big 0.82L 2/2 T Herlihy 2nd: Oscar Bonavena MR:03-24.9  (58.7)
09Jan F CAMB 1 of 8 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R35+ Prkd,ld 1700,trld 1200,thru,up post 0.19L 1/2 T Herlihy 2nd: Belle Neige MR:02-45.5  (57.8)
13Mar F ALXP 7 of 11 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) R35+ Chkd,tacked on,4-bk otr,4w tn,sound 4.91L 1/2 T Herlihy 1st: Belle Neige MR:01-56.5  (57)
All(24-9-5-4) $193,396 All W(24-9-9) AllW S(2-1-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(20-7-9) Dst(16-5-7) Mob(7-3-3) Std(17-6-6) F90(3-2-1)
Tidy 7 days ago after copping an early check. Can bounce back from handy alley.

5. 33284 JOHNNY WHO (5) fr R71 Andre Poutama
6g b What The Hill-Wings Of A Prayer (by Pegasus Spur) Royal blue, yellow diamond & sleeves, royal blue armbands & cuffs
Ownr: P C Bult,  Mrs L A Bult,  J P Bult,  Mrs L C Bult,  L J Bult,  M P Bult,

 Mrs S L Elliott,  S R Bult,  Mrs N A Hurdle
Stephen Doody (Palmerston North)

26Jan G TAUP 2 of 8 2600m Stand (U1-30m) R46+Dsc Prkd,into ld 2300,dictated,crunched 0.11L 1/1 A Poutama 1st: Paramount Kiwi MR:02-14.2  (62.3)
10Mar F MANA 8 of 8 2000m Stand (U1-35m) R42-72Dsc Brk hopelessly early,out of action 104.01L 4/4 A Poutama 1st: Very Majestic MR:02-04.2  (59.1)
12Mar F MANA 4 of 10 2500m Stand (U1-40m) R42-71Dsc 8th inr,prkd,3-bk,5th gap 300,solid 9.41L 2/3 A Poutama 1st: Kink MR:02-02.4  (58.8)
All(56-10-9-9) $108,776 All W(48-8-14) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(8-2-4) Grs W(0) C(12-1-2) Dst(27-5-10) Mob(5-0-0) Std(51-10-18) F90(3-0-1)
9.4L from PN winner, 12 Mar. Has upset them here before but this looks too tough

6. 56555 BET N WIN (6) fr R117 Bob Butt
6g b What The Hill-Factor The Odds (by Pegasus Spur) Yellow, blue star, collar, waistband & sleeves, yellow armbands
Ownr: Odds On Syndicate,  P I Baken,  R Cole,

 P I & G J Kennard Bloodstock Limited,  Breckon Racing Syndicate,  Mrs M J White,  C J Markham,  A Di Iorio,  Est W A Ramsay,  P I Marriott
D & S White (Ashburton Raceway)

ADD Trials 04Feb G 2600m R117 & faster TROT 1 of 4 MR:2-02.2 Bob Butt, 2nd Dreams Pat
27Feb F ADD 5 of 10 2600m Mobile (9-Fr) R35+ Eased,6-5bk otr,3wd cvr 600,game wd 5.80L 4/4 B Butt 1st: Muscle Mountain MR:01-59.4  (57.5)
13Mar F ALXP 5 of 11 1700m Mobile (8-Fr) R35+ 3-bk otr,1x1 1150,off,sound in gap 2.49L 5/3 B Butt 1st: Belle Neige MR:01-56.5  (57)
All(33-15-3-3) $560,435 All W(27-11-5) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(4-2-1) Dst(4-3-0) Mob(19-8-5) Std(14-7-1) F90(5-3-1)
Solid last week without looking a winner. Extra dist. helps but needs his A-game

7. 01329 EMPIRE CITY (7) fr R78 Tony Cameron
5m b Volstead-Liberty City (by The Pres) Black, blue & white chequered sash
Ownr: P G Argus, Mrs J M Argus Phil Williamson (Oamaru)
25Jan D RVTN 3 of 4 2800m Stand (1-40m) R50-85 3rd thrghout,chased honestly 7.58L 1/4 K Tomlinson 1st: Practical Magic MR:02-13.4  (64.3)
30Jan F ADD 2 of 8 1980m Mobile (6-Fr) R35+ Gate spd,trld 1750,thru,fght well 4.09L 6/6 B Williamson 1st: Muscle Mountain MR:01-59.6  (57.6)
13Feb F ADD 9 of 10 2600m Stand (4-10m) R61+ 7th,1x1-3bk otr,brk 850,distancd 46.99L 7/7 B Williamson 1st: Eurostyle MR:02-00.9  (58.4)
All(33-9-4-5) $356,793 All W(31-9-8) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(2-0-1) Grs W(1-0-1) C(4-2-2) Dst(4-2-0) Mob(22-7-6) Std(11-2-3) F90(4-3-0)
Got it wrong mid-race, 13 Feb but good prior and record here exemplary. Blowout

8. 24232 MEANT TO BE (8) fr R84 Zachary Butcher
4g br Father Patrick-Luby Lou (by Muscle Hill) Silver grey, blue spots
Ownr: Mrs K J Purdon, Clear View Racing No.6 Syndicate Purdon/Phelan (Clevedon)
21Nov F ADD 2 of 11 2600m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo 4-5bk otr,3wd,prkd,ld tn,fght,hdd 2.71L 1/2 Z Butcher 1st: Habibti Pat MR:01-59.8  (61.1)
09Jan F CAMB 3 of 8 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R35+ 5th,5-bk inr,1x1 1100,off,stout fin 3.01L 4/4 Z Butcher 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-01.0  (57.8)
13Mar F ALXP 2 of 11 1700m Mobile (7-Fr) R35+ Wd,prkd,into ld 1150,hdd,tried hard 0.11L 4/4 Z Butcher 1st: Belle Neige MR:01-56.5  (57)
All(18-9-5-2) $498,477 All W(18-9-7) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(10-6-3) Dst(4-2-2) Mob(18-9-7) Std(0) F90(4-1-2)
Out-toughed by Belle Neige last week. In great touch but minors best from marble
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M5 RACE 6 Alexandra Park Harness
2200m FFA MOB. TROT $60000($33000, $9300, $5400, $3150, others $1050) Starts  7:08pm

SECOND ROW

9. 81178 YA RITE DARL (21) fr R79 Jacob Dunn (j)
4m b What The Hill-Gogirl Bromac (by Dream Vacation) Black, white diamonds, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: Diamond Racing Stables Ltd R & J Dunn (Pukekohe)
19Dec F ALXP 1 of 10 1609m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yoR35-76 Eased,wd 1150,prkd 850,too powerful 0.71L 1/3 J Dunn 2nd: Crackerjack MR:02-02.8  (59.3)
31Dec S ALXP 7 of 9 2700m Mobile (U2-Fr) R35+ 3 & 4-bk otr,brk rear 1550,bt slows 15.99L 5/5 J Dunn 1st: Hillbilly Blues MR:02-02.1  (58.7)
13Mar F ALXP 8 of 11 1700m Mobile (9-Fr) R35+ Chkd,rear inr,off,wdst top,no dash 9.59L 8/7 J Dunn 1st: Belle Neige MR:01-56.5  (57)
All(26-9-1-4) $280,712 All W(26-9-5) AllW S(2-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(10-3-1) Dst(5-2-1) Mob(25-9-4) Std(1-0-1) F90(4-1-2)
No threat after an early knock from 2nd row last week. Same draw here; stretched

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 7

STARTS
 7:34pm

GALLAGHERS DELIGHTFUL LADY CLASSIC MBL PACE (G1) 1700m
2YO Fillies MOB. PACE $100000($55000, $15500, $9000, $5250, others $1750)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: DAISY BAY (1) - Fixed Deafeners OFF, Removable Deafeners ON.

1. 1 DAISY BAY (1) fr R40 Jacob Dunn (j)
2f b Downbytheseaside-Little Miss Perfect (by Bettor's Delight) Black, white diamonds, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: H R Benny,  Mrs J Benny,  Mrs P McCosker,  N C Greenwood,

 Mrs D Greenwood,  C Benny,  Mrs R Benny,  Mrs M Francis,  P R Bielby
R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)

PUKE Trials 13Jan F 1609m 2YO MOB. PACE 4 of 6 MR:2-03.4 Rhys Fensom, 1st Arisus
06Feb F ALXP 1 of 5 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) 2yoF 1x1,3-bk,wdst rear top,powerful fin 0.89L 4/5 J Dunn 2nd: Lady Di MR:02-10.2  (57.9)
PUKE Trials 24Feb F 1609m 2YO MOB. PACE 4 of 7 MR:2-00.6 Jacob Dunn, 1st Mhai Jackie Do
All(1-1-0-0) $9,350 All W(1-1-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-1-0) Dst(1-1-0) Mob(1-1-0) Std(0) F90(1-1-0)
Impressive on debut here, 6 Feb. Entitled to strong support again from the ace.

2. 6 MHAI JACKIE DO (2) fr NW Matthew White
2f b Downbytheseaside-Mhairi (by Presidential Ball) Red, red diamonds on navy blue yoke, navy blue braces & white sleeves
Ownr: D R Courtman Matthew White (Clevedon)
PUKE Trials 24Feb F 1609m 2YO MOB. PACE 1 of 7 MR:2-00.6 Matthew White, 2nd Bamm Bamm
06Mar F ALXP 6 of 9 1700m Mobile (10-Fr) 2yoF 4th inr,4-bk 950,off,ran on,no gaps 3.01L 3/3 M White 1st: Eternal Perfection MR:01-59.5  (57.8)
All(1-0-0-0) $298 All W(1-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Unlucky first-up here and nice swing in draws tonight. Must cover on all tickets

3. 42 LEGALLY BLONDE (3) fr NW Tim Williams
2f b Always B Miki-Princess Arts (by Art Major) Blue & white chequers, blue collar & black sleeves
Ownr: M Maxwell S & A Telfer (Papakura)
06Feb F ALXP 4 of 5 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) 2yoF Prkd,cvr 1050,wd 300,bttld on well 3.20L 3/3 T Williams 1st: Daisy Bay MR:02-03.2  (57.9)
ALXP Trials 27Feb F 1700m 2YO MOB. PACE 1 of 4 MR:2-02.7 Anthony Butt, 2nd Sea You Now
06Mar F ALXP 2 of 9 1700m Mobile (8-Fr) 2yoF Fired to ld,trld 950,thru,stout fin 1.41L 4/6 T Williams 1st: Eternal Perfection MR:01-59.5  (57.8)
All(2-0-1-0) $3,655 All W(2-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-1) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(2-0-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Chased Eternal Perfection last week and much closer alley to work with. Include.

4. 7 SUPERMODELLE (4) fr NW Zachary Butcher
2f b Captaintreacherous-Elle Mac (by Bettor's Delight) Silver grey, blue spots
Ownr: Clear View Racing No.8 Syndicate, Mrs C Nausbaum Purdon/Phelan (Clevedon)
PUKE Trials 17Feb F 1609m 2YO MOB. PACE 3 of 4 MR:2-00.4 Scott Phelan, 1st We Will Rise Again
06Mar F ALXP 7 of 9 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) 2yoF Chkd,7th otr,wd cvr 400,4w,steady 4.91L 2/2 Z Butcher 1st: Eternal Perfection MR:01-59.5  (57.8)
All(1-0-0-0) $298 All W(1-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Did as well as she could on debut after an early check. Needed on combo tickets.

5. 5 TIARE MAGIC (5) fr NW Anthony Butt
2f b Captain Crunch-Pure Magic (by Art Major) Blue & white chequers, blue collar & black sleeves
Ownr: Stonewall Stud Ltd,  D & T Racing Syndicate,  We Three Syndicate,

 Stonewall Stud No.25 Syndicate
S & A Telfer (Papakura)

ALXP Trials 20Feb F 1700m 2YO MOB. PACE 3 of 3 MR:2-04.7 Jade Wakeling, 1st Leon Galleon
ALXP Trials 27Feb F 1700m 2YO MOB. PACE 3 of 4 MR:2-02.7 Jade Wakeling, 1st Legally Blonde
06Mar F ALXP 5 of 9 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) 2yoF 5th otr,1x1 900,off top,ran on well 2.79L 9/8 A Butt 1st: Eternal Perfection MR:01-59.5  (57.8)
All(1-0-0-0) $298 All W(1-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Useful debut from similar alley a fortnight ago. Another in the minors mix here.

6. 344 ANN PENNY (6) fr NW Josh Dickie
2f b Bettor's Delight-Precious Rose (by Falcon Seelster) Silver grey, blue spots
Ownr: Mrs K J Purdon Purdon/Phelan (Clevedon)
06Feb F ALXP 3 of 5 1700m Mobile (2-Fr) 2yoF Straight to ld,set terms,gunned dwn 1.19L 2/2 Z Butcher 1st: Daisy Bay MR:02-03.2  (57.9)
20Feb F ALXP 4 of 6 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) 2yoF Wd,eased,5th inr,3-bk 600,off,solid 5.80L 3/4 H Orange 1st: Lady Di MR:02-03.1  (58.5)
06Mar F ALXP 4 of 9 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) 2yoF Ld,trld,3-bk 950,off tn,tidy effort 2.01L 6/5 J Dickie 1st: Eternal Perfection MR:01-59.5  (57.8)
All(3-0-0-1) $3,655 All W(3-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(3-0-1) Dst(3-0-1) Mob(3-0-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
3 nice runs to start career but must overcome wider alley tonight. Tris/1st 4s.

7. 21 LADY DI (7) fr R40 Mark Purdon
2f b Captaintreacherous-Princess Tiffany (by Art Major) Grey, grey stars on blue yoke, blue braces & waistband, grey stars on blue sleeves
Ownr: B J Whitelock, Mrs C J Whitelock Nathan Purdon (Pukekohe)
PUKE Trials 29Jan F 1609m 2YO MOB. PACE 3 of 4 MR:2-01.7 Mark Purdon, 1st As One Wishes
06Feb F ALXP 2 of 5 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) 2yoF Wd rear,up prkd 1050,fght on gamely 0.89L 1/1 M Purdon 1st: Daisy Bay MR:02-03.2  (57.9)
20Feb F ALXP 1 of 6 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) 2yoF Gate speed to dictate,too many guns 1.30L 1/1 M Purdon 2nd: Eternal Perfection MR:02-10.1  (58.5)
All(2-1-1-0) $11,985 All W(2-1-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-1-1) Dst(2-1-1) Mob(2-1-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Went one better, 20 Feb after a 2nd on debut. Draw no help but can't discount.

8. 21 ETERNAL PERFECTION (8) fr R40 Craig Ferguson
2f b Art Major-Timeless Perfection (by Christian Cullen) Navy blue, dancingonmoonlight logo, teal & white seams, dom logo on sleeves
Ownr: Dancingonmoonlight Limited, Mrs L C Sumner, K J Sumner Shaw/Stephens (Morrinsville)
PUKE Trials 10Feb F 1609m 2YO MOB. PACE 1 of 5 MR:2-06.0 Mark Purdon, 2nd Queen Of Troy
20Feb F ALXP 2 of 6 1700m Mobile (2-Fr) 2yoF Gun run mrks,thru lane,tried hard 1.30L 2/2 M White 1st: Lady Di MR:02-03.1  (58.5)
06Mar F ALXP 1 of 9 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) 2yoF Rough,6th inr,off,wd,ld 950,too big 1.41L 1/1 M Purdon 2nd: Legally Blonde MR:02-06.3  (57.8)
All(2-1-1-0) $11,985 All W(2-1-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-1-1) Dst(2-1-1) Mob(2-1-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Gritty victory, 6 Mar after pacing rough early. Needing favours to overcome draw
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M5 RACE 7 Alexandra Park Harness
1700m 2YO Fillies MOB. PACE $100000($55000, $15500, $9000, $5250, others $1750) Starts  7:34pm

SECOND ROW

9. 3 MISSY LINCOLN (21) fr NW Carter Dalgety (j)
2f br Bettor's Delight-Lady Antebellum (by Badlands Hanover) Green, cream collar & cuffs
Ownr: Lincoln Farms Bloodstock Ltd Green/Delany (Pukekohe)
PUKE Trials 24Feb F 1609m 2YO MOB. PACE 3 of 7 MR:2-00.6 Nathan Delany, 1st Mhai Jackie Do
06Mar F ALXP 3 of 9 1700m Mobile (2-Fr) 2yoF Left prkd the majority,stuck gamely 1.71L 5/4 C Dalgety 1st: Eternal Perfection MR:01-59.5  (57.8)
All(1-0-0-1) $1,615 All W(1-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(1-0-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Game run first-up here, 6 Mar. Should get a cushy trip and a danger if gaps come

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 8

STARTS
 8:04pm

AUCKLAND CO-OP TAXIS CITY OF AKL FFA MBL PCE (G2) 2200m
FFA MOB. PACE $60000($33000, $9300, $5400, $3150, others $1050)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 QAD Trackside 1

1. 533X4 WE WALK BY FAITH (1) fr R83 Matthew White
5g br Bettor's Delight-Wicked Nights (by Art Major) Blue, blue & white triangle, silver grey sleeves
Ownr: D M Dunford, M D Dunford H & A Cullen (Rolleston)
12Dec F ADD 3 of 7 1980m Mobile (4-Fr) R35+ Gate spd,led,fght gamely,bested 1.78L 2/2 B Orange 1st: Republican Party MR:01-54.8  (56.2)
RANG Trials 24Feb G 2000m R50 to R83 MOB. PACE 2 of 4 MR:2-02.4 Blair Orange, 1st Harrison John
13Mar F ADD 4 of 8 1980m Mobile (5-Fr) R35+ Up,led,trld,3bk,1x1 850,off,honest 5.20L 1/1 B Orange 1st: Got The Chocolates MR:01-55.5  (56.5)
All(36-9-5-5) $534,622 All W(31-8-10) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(6-2-2) Dst(3-1-1) Mob(29-8-8) Std(7-1-2) F90(4-1-2)
Likely improver on last week's resumption at Add. Draw a big plus; can feature.

2. 21221 THE LAZARUS EFFECT (2) fr R75 Bob Butt
5g b Lazarus-Brook Street (by Art Major) Black, gold alabar logo, collar, waistband & cuffs
Ownr: Alabar Racing Syndicate 2022 Bob Butt (Woodend Beach)
RANG Trials 20Feb G 2000m R36 to R70 MOB. PACE 1 of 7 MR:2-02.1 Bob Butt, 2nd Sacetas
27Feb F ADD 2 of 8 1980m Mobile (9-Fr) R51-70 Gate spd,ld 1750,fght hard,nabbd 0.41L 1/3 B Butt 1st: Jumal MR:01-55.7  (54.2)
13Mar F ALXP 1 of 8 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) R35+ Gun run mrks,off top,cut ldr down 1.12L 2/2 B Butt 2nd: Sooner The Bettor MR:02-00.0  (55.3)
All(15-9-4-1) $178,430 All W(14-8-5) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(1-1-0) Grs W(0) C(1-1-0) Dst(0) Mob(10-6-3) Std(5-3-2) F90(3-3-0)
Mighty effort to deny Sooner The Bettor last week. Can repeat from lovely alley.

3. 94225 AKUTA (3) fr R117 Mark Purdon
7g b Bettor's Delight-Adore To Our Dreams (by Christian Cullen) Lime green, black & gold c c logo, c on sleeves
Ownr: Cullen Breeding Limited, Mark Purdon, T F Shaw Mark Purdon (Morrinsville)
31Dec S ALXP 2 of 8 3200m Stand (6-Fr) R35+ Chkd,6th,6-bk inr,1x1,3bk,wdst,bold 0.19L 4/3 M Purdon 1st: Republican Party MR:02-03.4  (53.8)
09Jan F CAMB 2 of 4 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R35+ Eased,prkd 1800,eased,prkd 800,game 1.19L 1/3 M Purdon 1st: Merlin MR:01-59.3  (57)
13Mar F ALXP 5 of 8 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) R35+ 6th otr,3-bk bell,sound mid,no gaps 5.09L 5/5 M Purdon 1st: The Lazarus Effect MR:01-53.6  (55.3)
All(44-18-9-6) $1,262,403 All W(44-18-15) AllW S(4-2-2) Grs(0-0-1) Grs W(0) C(15-6-5) Dst(6-2-2) Mob(26-12-8) Std(18-6-7) F90(6-3-3)
Unlucky a week ago after 2 months between races. His best version would go close

4. 17454 LITTLE SPIKE (4) fr R78 Samantha Ottley
5g b Terror To Love-Key Operator (by Armbro Operative) Royal blue, royal blue stars on white yoke, white braces, collar & cuffs
Ownr: Est T K Piercy, Mrs A A Piercy Arna Donnelly (Cambridge)
09Jan F CAMB 4 of 4 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R35+ 3rd inr,3-bk,off,wd top,bttld away 3.20L 3/1 A Poutama 1st: Merlin MR:01-59.3  (57)
06Mar F ALXP 5 of 6 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) R50+ 5th otr,prkd,cvr 1300,angled,stout 0.82L 5/6 A Poutama 1st: Better Knuckle Up MR:01-55.1  (55.2)
13Mar F ALXP 4 of 8 1700m Mobile (2-Fr) R35+ 5th inr,3-bk 1300,off,tidy thru mid 3.20L 8/8 K Coppins 1st: The Lazarus Effect MR:01-53.6  (55.3)
All(34-8-3-3) $166,595 All W(34-8-6) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(20-2-5) Dst(16-6-3) Mob(24-6-3) Std(10-2-3) F90(3-1-0)
Useful over 1700m in last couple here. Loves this trip and can boost exotics.

5. 31613 MERLIN (5) fr R120 Zachary Butcher
6e b Art Major-Imaginary Bet (by Bettor's Delight) Silver grey, blue spots
Ownr: Montana Park Pty Ltd Purdon/Phelan (Clevedon)
31Dec S ALXP 6 of 8 3200m Stand (5-Fr) R35+ Brk,rear inr,off,wd,prkd,outkicked 6.39L 2/2 Z Butcher 1st: Republican Party MR:02-03.4  (53.8)
09Jan F CAMB 1 of 4 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R35+ Speared to ld,set terms,not tested 1.19L 2/4 Z Butcher 2nd: Akuta MR:02-43.2  (57)
13Mar F ALXP 3 of 8 1700m Mobile (8-Fr) R35+ Eased,rear,4-bk inr,thru,stout mrks 2.79L 4/4 Z Butcher 1st: The Lazarus Effect MR:01-53.6  (55.3)
All(50-24-8-10) $1,789,485 All W(45-23-16) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(21-11-7) Dst(10-5-5) Mob(38-20-13) Std(12-4-5) F90(6-2-4)
Ran hard into 3rd last week and yet to miss a placing over this trip. Must have

6. 11237 REPUBLICAN PARTY (6) fr R119 Carter Dalgety (j)
7e b Bettor's Delight-Democrat Party (by American Ideal) White, white diamonds on maroon yoke, maroon braces & cuffs
Ownr: Mrs C M Dalgety,  G E Dickey,  Mrs J E Rooney,  G A Ayers,

 First Term Syndicate,  D A Schollum,  K J Cummings,  B A Smith,  G P Merlo,  A & M Syndicate
C & C Dalgety (West Melton)

07Feb G KILMORE 2 of 8 2180m Mobile (2-Fr)  1.12L / C J Dalgety 1st: Leap To Fame MR:02-36.10 
14Feb G MELTON 3 of 12 2760m Mobile (1-Fr)  0.07L / C J Dalgety 1st: Swayzee MR:03-14.40 
13Mar F ALXP 7 of 8 1700m Mobile (7-Fr) R35+ Eased,7th otr,wd rear 400,no pickup 7.99L 1/1 C Dalgety 1st: The Lazarus Effect MR:01-53.6  (55.3)
All(67-27-8-8) $1,277,971 All W(59-26-12) AllW S(4-2-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(13-4-2) Dst(9-2-2) Mob(43-16-12) Std(24-11-4) F90(8-3-1)
Never warmed up over sprint 7 days ago. Big respect on his recent record. Cover.

7. 53421 BETTER KNUCKLE UP (7) fr R78 Tony Herlihy
5g b Bettor's Delight-Bare Knuckle (by Raging Bull) Silver grey, blue spots
Ownr: Mrs J V Stott, P A Stott Purdon/Phelan (Clevedon)
31Dec S ALXP 4 of 8 3200m Stand (7-Fr) R35+ Chkd,5th inr,prkd 1400,cvr,wd,stout 4.09L 3/4 T Herlihy 1st: Republican Party MR:02-03.4  (53.8)
20Feb F ALXP 2 of 9 1609m Mobile (6-Fr) R53+ Trppd wd,up prkd 900,chased gamely 5.50L 2/2 T Herlihy 1st: Sooner The Bettor MR:01-55.6  (56.8)
06Mar F ALXP 1 of 6 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) R50+ 3rd,3-bk inr,prkd 1300,bravest late 0.30L 2/2 T Herlihy 2nd: Freeze Frame MR:02-01.7  (55.2)
All(30-7-4-7) $391,627 All W(27-7-10) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(21-6-9) Dst(9-2-3) Mob(24-7-8) Std(6-0-3) F90(4-1-1)
Game after sitting parked, 6 Mar. Will need to do work but he won't shirk. Place

8. 35336 JOLIMONT (8) fr R89 David Butcher
6g br Sweet Lou-Running On Faith (by Soky's Atom) Green, blue sleeves
Ownr: T Heptinstall, Ms N Cruickshank, J A Cruickshank, R C Campbell Arna Donnelly (Cambridge)
09Jan F CAMB 3 of 4 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R35+ Trld on slow clip,thru,stout on inr 1.41L 4/2 D Butcher 1st: Merlin MR:01-59.3  (57)
06Mar F ALXP 3 of 6 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) R50+ Eased,wd rear 600,gritty bid,denied 0.30L 3/4 Z Butcher 1st: Better Knuckle Up MR:01-55.1  (55.2)
13Mar F ALXP 6 of 8 1700m Mobile (5-Fr) R35+ Wd,into 1x1 early, off 300,bttld on 6.10L 7/7 S Ottley 1st: The Lazarus Effect MR:01-53.6  (55.3)
All(49-11-6-6) $284,431 All W(49-11-12) AllW S(6-1-2) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(34-9-6) Dst(19-5-5) Mob(33-8-9) Std(16-3-3) F90(4-0-2)
Couldn't sprint last week and this suits better although the draw makes it tough
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M5 RACE 8 Alexandra Park Harness
2200m FFA MOB. PACE $60000($33000, $9300, $5400, $3150, others $1050) Starts  8:04pm

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 9

STARTS
 8:39pm

BRECKON FARMS CARDIGAN BAY STAKES MBL PACE (G1) 1700m
2YO C&G MOB. PACE $100000($55000, $15500, $9000, $5250, others $1750)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 2 QAD, Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: LAYTON DAVID (3) - Blinds ON. WE WILL RISE AGAIN (6) - Removable Deafeners ON. BAMM BAMM (7) - Removable Deafeners ON.

1. 4 LEON GALLEON (1) fr NW Tim Williams
2g b Stay Hungry-Louisa Galleon (by Sweet Lou) Blue & white chequers, blue collar & black sleeves
Ownr: Stonewall Stud Ltd, K T McCormack, S J Corps, I D Painter S & A Telfer (Papakura)
PUKE Trials 22Jan F 1609m 2YO MOB. PACE 2 of 3 MR:2-01.6 Jacob Dunn, 1st Legally Blonde
ALXP Trials 20Feb F 1700m 2YO MOB. PACE 1 of 3 MR:2-04.7 Tim Williams, 2nd Eleazar
06Mar F ALXP 4 of 9 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) 2yo 8th otr,3-bk bell,off,whacked away 10.00L 8/9 T Williams 1st: Tour Party MR:01-57.0  (56.5)
All(1-0-0-0) $1,020 All W(1-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Fair debut here, 06 Mar from wide alley. Rough place hope with aid of the inside

2. 39 DELANEY (2) fr NW Mark Purdon
2g b Vincent(Aus)-Arden's Rose (by Somebeachsomewhere) Grey, grey stars on blue yoke, blue braces & waistband, grey stars on blue sleeves
Ownr: Mrs J L Feiss Nathan Purdon (Pukekohe)
PUKE Trials 03Feb F 1609m 2YO MOB. PACE 1 of 2 MR:2-03.4 Andre Poutama, 2nd An Ideal Legacy
20Feb F ALXP 3 of 5 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) 2yo Green,4th,4-bk inr,1x1 600,wd,solid 6.99L 2/2 M Purdon 1st: Coal Fire MR:02-01.3  (57.7)
06Mar F ALXP 9 of 9 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) 2yo Brk early in 1x1,tailed off,no hope 90.00L 5/4 M Purdon 1st: Tour Party MR:01-57.0  (56.5)
All(2-0-0-1) $1,913 All W(2-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-1) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(2-0-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Tidy first-up run but got it wrong a fortnight later. Tris/first 4s from marble.

3. 25 LAYTON DAVID (3) fr NW Tony Herlihy
2g b Bettor's Delight-Kowhai Magic (by Art Major) Black, white diamond, collar, armbands & cuffs
Ownr: B S Francis Mark Jones (Burnham)
RANG Trials 11Feb G 2000m 2YO MOB. PACE 1 of 4 MR:2-03.7 Samantha Ottley, 2nd Faith Not Fear
20Feb F ALXP 2 of 5 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) 2yo 3rd inr,3-bk,prkd 600,gritty effort 1.00L 3/3 T Herlihy 1st: Coal Fire MR:02-01.3  (57.7)
06Mar F ALXP 5 of 9 1700m Mobile (7-Fr) 2yo Eased,4-bk inr,off,whacked away gap 10.00L 4/5 T Herlihy 1st: Tour Party MR:01-57.0  (56.5)
All(2-0-1-0) $2,933 All W(2-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-1) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(2-0-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Battled away, 6 Mar following a strong debut. Allow another chance tonight.

4. 3 ARISUS (4) fr NW Josh Dickie
2g b Vincent(Aus)-Take A Bet (by Mach Three) Grey, grey stars on blue yoke, blue braces & waistband, grey stars on blue sleeves
Ownr: M A R Kirkwood, Mrs S L Kirkwood Nathan Purdon (Pukekohe)
PUKE Trials 13Jan F 1609m 2YO MOB. PACE 1 of 6 MR:2-03.4 Nathan Purdon, 2nd Omaha Lincoln
23Jan S ALXP 3 of 6 1700m Mobile (7-Fr) 2yo 4th inr,3-bk,prkd 800,fght on gap 6.69L 4/2 J Dickie 1st: Coal Fire MR:02-01.7  (58.5)
All(1-0-0-1) $1,615 All W(1-0-1) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(1-0-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Solid chasing Coal Fire back in Jan. Sure to be improved and in the minors mix.

5. 11 TOUR PARTY (5) fr R45 Carter Dalgety (j)
2c b Bettor's Delight-Democrat Party (by American Ideal) White, white diamonds on maroon yoke, maroon braces & cuffs
Ownr: Mrs C M Dalgety,  G A Ayers,  Mrs L N Ayers,  R J Hill,

 Mrs J E Rooney,  Girls On Tour Syndicate,  H A Scott,  E R Morgan,  J Farrell,  G E Dickey,  R W Syme,  Miss J Clarke,  Mrs A E Mee,  G W Hulston,  Mrs B M Hulston,  J Mantell,  A R Marshall,  T R Snell,  J P Roughan,  Ms J M Banks
C & C Dalgety (West Melton)

ADD Trials 04Feb G 1980m NON-WINNERS MOB. PACE 2 of 6 MR:2-03.5 Carter Dalgety, 1st Franco Lennon
19Feb F ADD 1 of 3 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) 2yo Trld,off 1000,led 800,very easy 8.59L 1/2 A Butt 2nd: On Ya Bike MR:02-26.7  (58)
06Mar F ALXP 1 of 9 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) 2yo Held ld,dictated,kicked,not tested 4.20L 1/1 C Dalgety 2nd: Coal Fire MR:02-03.6  (56.5)
All(2-2-0-0) $18,700 All W(2-2-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-1-0) Dst(1-1-0) Mob(2-2-0) Std(0) F90(1-1-0)
Won with plenty in reserve last week backing up easy debut victory. Hard to deny

6. 3 WE WILL RISE AGAIN (6) fr NW Zachary Butcher
2c b Lazarus-Gracelands Rose (by Sunshine Beach) Silver grey, blue spots
Ownr: Mrs K J Purdon,  Montana Park Pty Ltd,  Mrs M T Corboy,  K E Corboy,

 Ms S Dower,  A A W Titter,  Mrs M McKay,  D J Tonks,  R E Johnson,  Mrs S E Johnson
Purdon/Phelan (Clevedon)

PUKE Trials 17Feb F 1609m 2YO MOB. PACE 1 of 4 MR:2-00.4 Zachary Butcher, 2nd Sea You Now
06Mar F ALXP 3 of 9 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) 2yo Wd,up prkd thru'out,fght on in gap 9.41L 3/3 Z Butcher 1st: Tour Party MR:01-57.0  (56.5)
All(1-0-0-1) $1,615 All W(1-0-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(1-0-1) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Stuck well behind Tour Party a week ago. Tricky alley but needed in multiples.

7. 7 BAMM BAMM (7) fr NW Harrison Orange (j)
2g b Tall Dark Stranger-Bubbled Up (by American Ideal) Silver grey, blue spots
Ownr: Next Gen Montana Syndicate Purdon/Phelan (Clevedon)
PUKE Trials 24Feb F 1609m 2YO MOB. PACE 2 of 7 MR:2-00.6 Zachary Butcher, 1st Mhai Jackie Do
06Mar F ALXP 7 of 9 1700m Mobile (8-Fr) 2yo Wd,eased,3-bk otr,over-raced,no zip 19.00L 7/8 H Orange 1st: Tour Party MR:01-57.0  (56.5)
All(1-0-0-0) $298 All W(1-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Raced too keenly on debut with little support. Watching again from wide marble.

8. 112 COAL FIRE (8) fr R45 Andre Poutama
2c b Art Major-Emmber (by Bettor's Delight) Grey, grey stars on blue yoke, blue braces & waistband, grey stars on blue sleeves
Ownr: N Purdon,  J A Gibbs MNZM,  Mrs A Gibbs,  D Turner,  T Stevenson,

 Mrs K Stevenson,  B M Sherwin,  J B Reicha,  P Bennett,  B K Parker
Nathan Purdon (Pukekohe)

23Jan S ALXP 1 of 6 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) 2yo Prkd,into ld 1450,dictated,powerful 2.42L 1/1 A Poutama 2nd: Southend On Sea MR:02-08.6  (58.5)
20Feb F ALXP 1 of 5 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) 2yo Prkd,into ld 1300,dictated,too game 1.00L 1/1 A Poutama 2nd: Layton David MR:02-08.2  (57.7)
06Mar F ALXP 2 of 9 1700m Mobile (9-Fr) 2yo Tracked pacemaking wnnr,chased best 4.20L 2/2 A Poutama 1st: Tour Party MR:01-57.0  (56.5)
All(3-2-1-0) $21,335 All W(3-2-1) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(3-2-1) Dst(3-2-1) Mob(3-2-1) Std(0) F90(1-1-0)
Beaten fair and square by Tour Party last week ending unbeaten run. Exactas here
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M5 RACE 9 Alexandra Park Harness
1700m 2YO C&G MOB. PACE $100000($55000, $15500, $9000, $5250, others $1750) Starts  8:39pm

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 10

STARTS
 9:07pm

NZB S'BRED HARNESS MILLION 3YO C&G MBL PACE (L) 2200m
3YO C&G MOB. PACE $200000($100000, $30000, $16000, $8000, others $5000)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 3 QAD, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1

1. 1198 LINCOLN WAVE (1) fr R43 Tony Herlihy
3c b Downbytheseaside-Sea Of Gold (by Bettor's Delight) Green, cream collar & cuffs
Ownr: Lincoln Farms Bloodstock Ltd,  P C Wyatt,  I A Middleton,

 David Turner,  Phil Kelly
Green/Delany (Pukekohe)

30Jan F ALXP 1 of 8 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-46 Prkd,into ld 1800,dictated,too game 1.41L 1/1 M McKendry 2nd: Hey Miki MR:02-48.3  (57.8)
06Feb F ALXP 9 of 10 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) R37-47 4th,left prkd 1500,flat tyre,outfin 5.80L 2/3 T Herlihy 1st: Rushkinoff MR:01-57.1  (57.3)
13Mar F ALXP 8 of 9 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ 7th otr,3-bk 1800,plggd away in gap 14.01L 9/6 T Herlihy 1st: Jumal MR:01-56.4  (56.2)
All(4-2-0-0) $17,813 All W(4-2-0) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(4-2-0) Dst(3-2-0) Mob(4-2-0) Std(0) F90(1-1-0)
No match for Jumal last week and expected to struggle again despite the ace.

2. 11X27 FREEZE FRAME (2) fr R49 Carter Dalgety (j)
3c b Bettor's Delight-First Class Lady (by Artsplace) White, white diamonds on maroon yoke, maroon braces & cuffs
Ownr: Mrs M C Creighton,  B W Phillips,  K J Fahy,  G E Dickey,

 Boots Properties Racing Pty Ltd,  N40 Racing Pty Limited,  R W Baird,  R G Botting,  G P Merlo,  Mrs Y J Cummings
C & C Dalgety (West Melton)

RANG Trials 24Feb G 2000m R50 to R83 MOB. PACE 4 of 4 MR:2-02.4 Kimberly Butt, 1st Harrison John
06Mar F ALXP 2 of 6 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) R50+ Ld,trld 1450,thru lane,stern,denied 0.30L 4/3 C Dalgety 1st: Better Knuckle Up MR:01-55.1  (55.2)
13Mar F ALXP 7 of 9 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ Left prkd thru'out,struggling by tn 12.01L 2/3 C Dalgety 1st: Jumal MR:01-56.4  (56.2)
All(11-3-5-1) $165,095 All W(11-3-6) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-1) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(11-3-6) Std(0) F90(3-1-2)
Found the breeze not to his liking a week ago. Closer alley and can pay a divvy.

3. 13X11 JUMAL (3) fr R75 Samantha Ottley
3c b Downbytheseaside-Beaudiene Blinkz (by Badlands Hanover) Turquoise, black stars, black & turquoise striped sleeves
Ownr: M G Wrigley, Miss I A D Storer Steven Reid (Rangiora)
RANG Trials 11Feb G 2000m R65 & faster MOB. PACE 2 of 2 MR:1-59.9 Samantha Ottley, 1st The Lazarus Effect
27Feb F ADD 1 of 8 1980m Mobile (8-Fr) R51-70 Gate spd,ld,trld 1750,thru,toughest 0.41L 2/1 S Ottley 2nd: The Lazarus Effect MR:02-22.5  (54.2)
13Mar F ALXP 1 of 9 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yo+ Speared to ld,set terms,kicked,easy 3.01L 1/1 S Ottley 2nd: Allamericanplayer MR:02-39.2  (56.2)
All(9-8-0-1) $255,120 All W(9-8-1) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-1-0) Dst(2-2-0) Mob(9-8-1) Std(0) F90(3-3-0)
Won as he liked last week and drawn to repeat the dose tonight. Take the shorts.

4. 11143 JOHNNY LINCOLN (4) fr R49 Peter Ferguson
3g b Lather Up-Ima Megastar (by Bettor's Delight) Green, cream collar & cuffs
Ownr: Lincoln Farms Bloodstock Ltd,  R W Green,  I A Middleton,

 Four Legs Syndicate,  Est Margaret Rabbitt,  H D Chisholm,  Mrs K N James,  Athenry Syndicate
Green/Delany (Pukekohe)

20Feb F ALXP 1 of 7 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) R44-49 Gun run mrks,thru lane,too strong 0.41L 3/3 P Ferguson 2nd: Allamericanplayer MR:02-42.5  (57.9)
27Feb F ALXP 4 of 9 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R40-53 5th otr,3-bk,wd 1600,prkd,fght hard 1.78L 4/3 P Ferguson 1st: Allamericanplayer MR:01-58.7  (58)
13Mar F ALXP 3 of 9 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) 3yo+ 4th inr,3-bk 1800,fght well inr gap 4.20L 7/5 P Ferguson 1st: Jumal MR:01-56.4  (56.2)
All(20-5-2-5) $74,920 All W(20-5-7) AllW S(3-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(18-5-5) Dst(11-3-5) Mob(20-5-7) Std(0) F90(1-0-1)
Gallant effort 7 days ago extending super form-line. Needed for tris/1st4s again

5. 90X46 CRITICAL IMAGE (5) fr R36 Zachary Butcher
3g b Always B Miki-All Time Glory (by Christian Cullen) Royal blue, royal blue stars on white yoke, white braces, collar & cuffs
Ownr: C J Crosse,  Mrs C A Chalklen,  Miss J C Chalklen,  D J Chalklen,

 R Cole,  Miss A M Donnelly
Arna Donnelly (Cambridge)

11Nov F ADD 12 of 13 1980m Mobile (12-Fr) 2yo 5-6bk inr,off rear 600,detachd aftr 59.00L 13/13 B Butt 1st: Freeze Frame MR:01-53.7  (56.7)
27Feb F ALXP 4 of 11 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) MR38-R39 Wd,prkd,cvr bell,wd 600,chal,outfin 3.79L 6/1 Z Butcher 1st: Iron Mike Tyson MR:01-59.5  (59.3)
13Mar F ALXP 6 of 9 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) 3yo+ Eased,rear inr,whacked away on mrks 11.00L 8/9 B Butt 1st: Jumal MR:01-56.4  (56.2)
All(7-1-1-0) $21,200 All W(7-1-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(3-0-1) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(7-1-1) Std(0) F90(2-1-0)
Battled away after being eased off wide gate, 13 Mar. Will require luck to place

6. 11163 EUN SOGNO (6) fr R51 Bob Butt
3g b Captain Crunch-One Dream (by Dream Away(Usa)) White, white diamonds on maroon yoke, maroon braces & cuffs
Ownr: Mrs C M Dalgety C & C Dalgety (West Melton)
RANG Trials 24Feb G 2000m R50 to R83 MOB. PACE 3 of 4 MR:2-02.4 Carter Dalgety, 1st Harrison John
06Mar F ALXP 6 of 6 1700m Mobile (2-Fr) R50+ 4th inr,4-bk,3-bk 1300,dropped away 9.59L 6/5 A Butt 1st: Better Knuckle Up MR:01-55.1  (55.2)
13Mar F ALXP 3 of 8 2200m Mobile (9-Fr) R35-62 4th inr,4-bk,prkd,cvr 1100,off,fght 3.20L 2/2 C Dalgety 1st: Sonofamistery MR:01-57.9  (57.8)
All(10-4-1-1) $78,988 All W(10-4-2) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-1) Dst(2-1-1) Mob(10-4-2) Std(0) F90(1-1-0)
Ran into 3rd behind Sonofamistery last week. Tougher trip likely here. Stretched

7. 62X21 NYMBAL (7) fr R40 Josh Dickie
3g b Lazarus-Glenferrie Ej (by Art Major) Green, gold spots, green & gold striped sleeves, gold cuffs
Ownr: P C Bult,  J P Green,  B Hughes,  Miss B J Twomey,

 Miss K M Twomey,  Mrs M Walker,  B J Bibbie,  A C Lee
B & G Hughes (Ardmore)

10Oct F ALXP 2 of 6 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) 2yo Trld,3-bk 1050,off 2nd 700,bold bid 0.11L 1/1 B Butcher 1st: Yankee Flybye MR:01-56.9  (56.6)
27Feb F ALXP 2 of 11 2200m Mobile (11-Fr) MR38-R39 10th otr,wd cvr 600,4w,pounced,cght 1.30L 5/6 J Dickie 1st: Iron Mike Tyson MR:01-59.5  (59.3)
06Mar F ALXP 1 of 7 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yo+ 1x1,prkd,ld,trld 1500,thru,powerful 3.09L 1/1 J Dickie 2nd: Miss Cherokee MR:02-41.6  (57)
All(7-1-3-1) $17,375 All W(7-1-4) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(6-1-3) Dst(2-1-1) Mob(7-1-4) Std(0) F90(3-0-3)
Too good for lesser line-up, 6 Mar. Developing well but draw makes it difficult.

8. 1X35 SIGNMAN (8) fr R40 David Butcher
3g b Lazarus-Le Girl (by Falcon Seelster) Green, blue sleeves
Ownr: T Heptinstall,  Ms N Cruickshank,  R C Campbell,  J A Cruickshank,

 Mrs E M Cruickshank,  Mrs D M Murphy,  P R Murphy,  Trottski Syndicate
Arna Donnelly (Cambridge)

16Oct G CAMB 1 of 5 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) 2yo 4th inr,3bk,off,wd cvr rear,up post 0.19L 1/1 D Butcher 2nd: Just Us Two MR:02-04.8  (58.1)
27Feb F ALXP 3 of 11 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) MR38-R39 Wd,3bk otr,1x1,4bk,wd cvr,wdr,tough 2.42L 3/3 D Butcher 1st: Iron Mike Tyson MR:01-59.5  (59.3)
13Mar F ALXP 5 of 9 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) 3yo+ Eased,rear otr,wdst tn,sound effort 10.00L 5/8 Z Butcher 1st: Jumal MR:01-56.4  (56.2)
All(3-1-0-1) $7,625 All W(3-1-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-1) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(3-1-1) Std(0) F90(2-1-1)
Solid but 10L from Jumal last week and faces testing assignment from this alley.
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M5 RACE 10 Alexandra Park Harness
2200m 3YO C&G MOB. PACE $200000($100000, $30000, $16000, $8000, others $5000) Starts  9:07pm

SECOND ROW

9. p1131 SONOFAMISTERY (21) fr R56 Tim Williams
3c b Sweet Lou-Luna Danza (by Stonebridge Regal) Blue & white chequers, blue collar & black sleeves
Ownr: Stonewall Stud Ltd, J R Fairweather, G A Glen S & A Telfer (Weedons)
19Feb F ADD 1 of 7 1980m Mobile (7-Fr) R37-47 3bk otr,3wd,prkd 800,led tn,comfy 2.79L 1/1 T Williams 2nd: Ukraine MR:02-23.0  (57.2)
27Feb F ADD 3 of 8 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) R51-70 Gate spd,trld-3bk inr,off tn,smart 3.01L 3/2 T Williams 1st: Jumal MR:01-55.7  (54.2)
13Mar F ALXP 1 of 8 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-62 Prkd,into ld 1800,kicked,too classy 2.42L 1/1 T Williams 2nd: Ultimate Cullect MR:02-41.2  (57.8)
All(13-5-2-1) $80,248 All W(13-5-3) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-1-0) Dst(2-1-0) Mob(13-5-3) Std(0) F90(2-0-1)
Smart win a week ago and looks headed for bigger things. Include despite marble.

10. 2X212 ALLAMERICANPLAYER (22) fr R54 Anthony Butt
3c b Bettor's Delight-Goodlookingbabe (by Mach Three) Blue & white chequers, blue collar & black sleeves
Ownr: Stonewall Stud Ltd, Forever Optimistic Syndicate, S J Corps S & A Telfer (Papakura)
20Feb F ALXP 2 of 7 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) R44-49 Wd,prkd 1800,rough,3rd top,rallied 0.41L 1/1 T Williams 1st: Johnny Lincoln MR:01-58.8  (57.9)
27Feb F ALXP 1 of 9 2200m Mobile (7-Fr) R40-53 8th otr,wd cvr,posted,ld 500,too gd 1.41L 1/2 A Butt 2nd: Queen Lizzy MR:02-42.3  (58)
13Mar F ALXP 2 of 9 2200m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yo+ Into trail early,off 200,bold chase 3.01L 3/2 T Williams 1st: Jumal MR:01-56.4  (56.2)
All(14-4-6-2) $188,700 All W(14-4-8) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(8-2-6) Dst(3-1-2) Mob(14-4-8) Std(0) F90(3-0-3)
Game again when best of Jumal's rivals 7 days ago. Best of the rest once again?

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M5
RACE 11

STARTS
 9:38pm

DUNSTAN SPEEDFEED SUMMER SERIES HANDICAP TROT 2200m
R35 to R44 DiscrHcp TROT $20000($11000, $3100, $1900, $1200, others $350)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1

1. 787X4 RISE TO THE OCCASION (1) fr R40 Warren Rich
6g b Majestic Son-Rise To Success (by Great Success) Royal blue, gold yoke & braces
Ownr: Mrs P L Rich, W R Rich Warren Rich (Morrinsville)
04Apr G CAMB 8 of 10 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R46-54 7th otr,brk 1800,rear inr,no pickup 14.01L 10/10 B Butcher 1st: Mazeppa MR:02-00.4  (60)
06May G CAMB 7 of 9 2200m Stand (5-Fr) R35 Cut breeze,cvr bell,off,hung,no zip 7.21L 4/4 B Butcher 1st: Sassy Star MR:02-06.1  (60.7)
27Feb F ALXP 4 of 11 2200m Stand (1-Fr) MR35-R44 Brk,5th inr,off,wd cvr rear,ran on 10.00L 10/10 W Rich 1st: Two Francs MR:02-05.2  (61.2)
All(16-1-3-5) $23,699 All W(16-1-8) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(6-0-2) Dst(16-1-8) Mob(2-0-1) Std(14-1-7) F90(3-0-1)
Battled closer first-up to snare 4th, 27 Feb. Fringe first 4 hope in full field.

2. p8X29 SON OF THE CLEANER (2) fr R35 Michelle Wallis
8g b Love You-Habibti Sadie (by Pegasus Spur) Black, red & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: Miss T J Hackett, R M Gregory, Miss I M Elsley Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)
PUKE Trials 29Jan F 2500m R35 TROT 3 of 3 MR:2-10.3 Crystal Hackett, 1st Shake A Leg
20Feb F ALXP 2 of 11 2200m Stand (2-Fr) R35-41Dsc 5th inr,4-bk 1700,held up,flew late 0.41L 4/4 M Wallis 1st: Final Approach MR:02-07.4  (58.7)
27Feb F ALXP 9 of 12 2200m Stand (3-Fr) R35-54Dsc 6th inr,5-bk,4-bk,lay in,flat 500m 17.99L 3/4 M Wallis 1st: Higher Power MR:02-03.4  (59.9)
All(48-3-2-2) $38,761 All W(35-2-2) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(13-1-2) Grs W(1-0-0) C(2-0-1) Dst(7-0-1) Mob(5-0-0) Std(43-3-4) F90(7-1-1)
Charged late first-up from new barn 20 Feb but poor a week later. Don't drop yet

3. 25164 PATRICK MAHOMES (3) fr R40 Peter Ferguson
5g b Father Patrick-Luck Of The Moment (by Lucky Chucky) Black, red stars, red & black striped sleeves
Ownr: Mrs K M Blanchard, Mrs D K Haddad P & V Blanchard (Pukekohe)
19Dec F ALXP 1 of 12 1609m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-42 Prkd,cvr,3-bk 1100,wd 450,4w,too gd 0.41L 5/5 M Ranger 2nd: Miss Bebe MR:02-00.7  (60)
31Dec S ALXP 6 of 9 2200m Stand (4-Fr) R41-47 Gun run mrks,unable to capitalise 15.02L 6/7 H Orange 1st: Hill Billie Bundy MR:02-03.8  (60.3)
13Mar F ALXP 4 of 8 2200m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-42 5th,5-bk inr,prkd 1150,fght on well 3.90L 6/5 H Orange 1st: Crazy MR:02-02.3  (58.8)
All(50-4-5-9) $77,469 All W(50-4-14) AllW S(6-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(20-1-1) Dst(42-3-13) Mob(12-2-2) Std(38-2-12) F90(4-0-0)
Sound last week after 10 weeks away. Likely improver and in the minors equation.

4. 84608 SHES ALL LEGS (4) fr R35 Andre Poutama
5m b Volstead-Meander With Earl (by Earl) Black, red stars, red & black striped sleeves
Ownr: Mrs K M Blanchard P & V Blanchard (Pukekohe)
05Dec F ALXP 6 of 10 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-48 Ld out,trld 1800,held up,no pick-up 9.18L 7/7 P Ferguson 1st: Crazy MR:02-00.9  (59.8)
19Dec F ALXP 10 of 12 1609m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-42 Soon ld,dictated terms,hdd 300,wknd 27.99L 11/8 P Ferguson 1st: Patrick Mahomes MR:02-00.7  (60)
13Mar F ALXP 8 of 8 2200m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-42 4th inr,3-bk 1800,held up,no pickup 9.81L 7/8 P Ferguson 1st: Crazy MR:02-02.3  (58.8)
All(13-1-0-0) $15,445 All W(13-1-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(12-1-0) Dst(11-1-0) Mob(4-0-0) Std(9-1-0) F90(2-0-0)
Run didn't come soon enough, 13 Mar. Needs her best to play a leading role here.

5. 54453 BARSUKOV (5) fr R39 Kate Coppins (j)
6g b Love You-Barsukova (by Sundon) Gold, brown & gold striped sleeves
Ownr: Dr L S Chin, J Williams, Mrs R J Chin, S Chau Luk Chin (Tamahere)
27Feb F ALXP 4 of 12 2200m Stand (1-Fr) R35-54Dsc Ld,trld 1900,thru lane,fght nicely 9.59L 12/12 L Chin 1st: Higher Power MR:02-03.4  (59.9)
06Mar F ALXP 5 of 10 2200m Stand (1-10m) 5y+R35-44 Trld,3-bk 1600,fght inr,no daylight 2.01L 4/3 L Chin 1st: Happy Hill MR:02-05.8  (59.7)
13Mar F ALXP 3 of 8 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-42 Prkd,into ld 1800,dictated,run down 3.61L 4/2 L Chin 1st: Crazy MR:02-02.3  (58.8)
All(75-7-6-3) $89,729 All W(74-7-8) AllW S(5-0-1) Grs(1-0-1) Grs W(0) C(37-3-3) Dst(59-4-8) Mob(7-0-2) Std(68-7-7) F90(3-0-2)
Grabbed another cheque when run down 7 days ago. Required on combo tickets.

6. 66159 JOE KENNEDY (U1) fr R38 Zachary Butcher
5g b Volstead-One Cool Mill (by Angus Hall) Black, grey sash & sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: Baynes Racing Limited D & N Balle (Pukekohe)
13Feb F ALXP 1 of 5 2200m Stand (U2-Fr) 3rd,4bk inr,3bk,off,chkd,rallied wd 0.89L 3/2 Z Butcher 2nd: B D Castleton MR:02-56.8  (60.6)
27Feb F ALXP 5 of 11 2200m Stand (U2-Fr) MR35-R44 Wd,3-bk otr 1600,wdst top,bttld on 13.01L 3/7 Z Butcher 1st: Two Francs MR:02-05.2  (61.2)
06Mar F ALXP 9 of 10 2200m Stand (U1-Fr) 5y+R35-44 Wd,up prkd thru'out,outfinished str 8.10L 7/7 Z Butcher 1st: Happy Hill MR:02-05.8  (59.7)
All(13-1-0-1) $12,740 All W(11-1-1) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(0) C(6-1-1) Dst(9-1-1) Mob(0) Std(13-1-1) F90(2-0-0)
No dash since claiming his maiden but good enough to fill a drum with manners.

7. 37470 BUSY CANOODLING (U2) fr R40 Carter Dalgety (j)
6m b Used To Me-Meander With Earl (by Earl) Emerald green, black & silver outlined star, silver collar, stripe on sleeves & cuffs
Ownr: Ms A Holdaway Owen Gillies (Pukekohe)
26Jan G TAUP 4 of 10 1800m Stand (U3-Fr) R37-42 Brk,tacked on,rear otr,tidy on mrks 5.20L 4/5 Z Butcher 1st: Conrad H MR:02-15.9  (63.1)
19Feb G CAMB 7 of 9 2700m Stand (U2-10m) R36-47Dsc 3rd,3-bk inr,off,held up,bttld away 5.09L 4/4 B Butcher 1st: Son Of Patrick MR:02-05.9  (61.5)
06Mar F ALXP 10 of 10 2200m Stand (U2-10m) 5y+R35-44 8th inr,4-bk,brk in rear 300m,done 15.02L 10/9 C Dalgety 1st: Happy Hill MR:02-05.8  (59.7)
All(26-2-6-2) $32,671 All W(25-2-8) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(10-0-3) Dst(24-2-8) Mob(3-0-0) Std(23-2-8) F90(3-0-2)
Galloped back on the pegs 2 weeks ago here. Outside place hope with A-game.

8. 10802 PARADISE ALI (U3) fr R40 Bernie Hackett
5m b Muscle Mass-Majestic Ali (by Majestic Son) Black, red & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: S R Hewson, Mrs A R Hewson, M F Balle, S C Carson Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)
26Jan G TAUP 8 of 10 1800m Stand (U5-Fr) R42-46 Blew the start badly,out of action 57.99L 8/8 C Hackett 1st: Kink MR:02-12.2  (63)
20Feb F ALXP 11 of 11 2200m Stand (U2-10m) R35-41Dsc 6th,5-bk inr,brk 800,out of action 57.99L 11/11 B Hackett 1st: Final Approach MR:02-07.4  (58.7)
13Mar F ALXP 2 of 8 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-42 4th inr,4-bk,off 300,closed stoutly 2.71L 8/7 B Hackett 1st: Crazy MR:02-02.3  (58.8)
All(20-2-2-1) $27,393 All W(17-1-3) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(3-1-0) Grs W(0) C(14-1-3) Dst(14-1-3) Mob(4-0-1) Std(16-2-2) F90(3-0-0)
Encouraging run for 2nd last week and similar effort makes him a live hope here.
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10 METRES

9. 62123 EAGLE HANOVER (1) 10m R42 Jay Abernethy
6m br Aldebaran Eagle-Hanover's Pride (by Pegasus Spur) White, light blue v
Ownr: J H Abernethy, W J Archer Jay Abernethy (Hunua)
26Feb F MANA 1 of 6 2500m Stand (1-40m) MR37-R39 4th,3-bk inr bell,off,wd tn,stylish 4.01L 1/1 K Coppins 2nd: Mechanica MR:03-19.8  (60.3)
10Mar F MANA 2 of 8 2000m Stand (2-Fr) R42-72Dsc Ld out,trld 1550,thru,bold bid mrks 0.48L 7/6 K Coppins 1st: Very Majestic MR:02-04.2  (59.1)
12Mar F MANA 3 of 10 2500m Stand (1-Fr) R42-71Dsc Trld out,off 500,prkd,fght on well 5.91L 5/5 J Abernethy 1st: Kink MR:02-02.4  (58.8)
All(103-9-14-15) $130,171 All W(92-8-28) AllW S(6-0-1) Grs(11-1-1) Grs W(1-1-0) C(22-0-5) Dst(58-6-14) Mob(20-1-5) Std(83-8-24) F90(2-0-0)
Manners netted him 2 more placings over PN 2-dayer. Thin record here; risking.

10. 29762 SANTAPAZIENZA (2) 10m R44 Harrison Orange (j)
5g br Wishing Stone-Sanchipola (by Pine Chip) Green, red silver outlined star, collar, silver outlined armbands & cuffs
Ownr: R C Downey, A S Lowe Roydon Downey (Kumeu)
13Feb F ALXP 7 of 9 2200m Stand (U2-10m) R44-49Dsc Wd,3-bk otr,1x1 bell,brk 250m out 43.01L 9/9 R Downey 1st: Higher Power MR:02-04.6  (59.5)
20Feb F ALXP 6 of 9 2200m Stand (3-10m) R42-49Dsc 5th inr,4-bk,3-bk bell,flat 500 out 15.99L 8/7 R Downey 1st: Voronov MR:02-04.5  (58.9)
27Feb F ALXP 2 of 11 2200m Stand (1-10m) MR35-R44 6th otr,prkd 1600,trld 500,off,bold 5.50L 5/3 H Orange 1st: Two Francs MR:02-05.2  (61.2)
All(29-3-7-2) $57,821 All W(29-3-9) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(23-3-9) Dst(26-3-8) Mob(3-0-0) Std(26-3-9) F90(2-0-0)
Back in business with a strong 2nd, 27 Feb. Can add value to exotics again here.

11. 24971 HAPPY HILL (3) 10m R41 Crystal Hackett (j)
5g br What The Hill-Walktheviadolorosa (by Malabar Maple) Black, red & white hooped sleeves
Ownr: G R Cayford, G K Fyfe Wallis/Hackett (Waiuku)
13Feb F ALXP 9 of 10 2200m Stand (2-Fr) R35-42Dsc Blew the start badly,out of action 67.99L 5/5 B Hackett 1st: Emily Bay MR:02-04.9  (60.6)
20Feb F ALXP 7 of 11 2200m Stand (4-Fr) R35-41Dsc Brk,10th,4-bk otr,wd cvr,4w,no dash 11.00L 5/5 J Dunn 1st: Final Approach MR:02-07.4  (58.7)
06Mar F ALXP 1 of 10 2200m Stand (1-Fr) 5y+R35-44 Ld out,trld 1600,thru,did best late 0.59L 6/8 C Hackett 2nd: Jasinova MR:02-52.0  (59.7)
All(33-2-4-5) $41,215 All W(32-2-8) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(1-0-1) Grs W(0) C(26-2-6) Dst(26-2-7) Mob(4-0-0) Std(29-2-9) F90(3-0-2)
Got it all righto score his 2nd win, 6 Mar. Needs his best of a handicap tonight

12. X8178 CAVIAR NOIRE (4) 10m R42 Monika Ranger (j)
6m br Centurion Atm-Valle De La Luna (by Skyvalley) Green, white outlined diamond & white armbands
Ownr: Miss J F Gillies,  O R Gillies,  I K Mackay,  C K Mackay,

 Mrs A M Baldwin,  G J Ellison
Owen Gillies (Pukekohe)

04Feb G CAMB 1 of 9 2200m Stand (1-Fr) R35-39 Trld,3-bk,prkd 1050,ld 600,too game 1.78L 4/6 Z Butcher 2nd: Grace N Elegance MR:02-49.5  (59.9)
20Feb F ALXP 7 of 9 2200m Stand (4-Fr) R42-49Dsc Slw,8th,4-bk otr 1050,brk,no chance 24.98L 7/8 M Ranger 1st: Voronov MR:02-04.5  (58.9)
06Mar F ALXP 8 of 10 2200m Stand (2-10m) 5y+R35-44 6th otr,1x1 1600,held up badly,done 5.69L 8/5 M Ranger 1st: Happy Hill MR:02-05.8  (59.7)
All(16-2-1-0) $15,778 All W(13-1-1) AllW S(0) Grs(3-1-0) Grs W(0) C(3-0-0) Dst(14-2-1) Mob(1-0-0) Std(15-2-1) F90(3-0-1)
Forget she went around, 6 Mar. Mixing her form but chance if caught in the mood.

13. 41622 HILLBILLY (5) 10m R43 Emily Johnson (j)
4g br What The Hill-Dutch Annie (by Continentalman) Green, gold yoke, braces & cuffs
Ownr: Mrs J McCaffrey,  A Learmonth,  Mrs V Daniel,  Miss E Learmonth,

 H W Bell,  N J Coxon,  Mrs P R A Parker
Sean McCaffrey (Tamahere)

30Jan F ALXP 6 of 10 2200m Stand (1-10m) R35-48Dsc 5th inr,off,3-bk otr,wd cvr,brk 3rd 25.99L 1/1 E Johnson 1st: Father Barry MR:02-03.4  (59.6)
20Feb F ALXP 2 of 9 2200m Stand (2-Fr) R42-49Dsc Ld out,trld 1550,angled tn,bold bid 9.03L 1/2 E Johnson 1st: Voronov MR:02-04.5  (58.9)
27Feb F ALXP 2 of 12 2200m Stand (2-Fr) R35-54Dsc Prkd,ld 1900,over-raced,gathered in 5.99L 5/3 E Johnson 1st: Higher Power MR:02-03.4  (59.9)
All(19-2-9-1) $61,200 All W(19-2-10) AllW S(2-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(19-2-10) Dst(15-2-9) Mob(8-0-4) Std(11-2-6) F90(2-0-2)
Gallant chase behind Higher Power, 27 Feb. In that form he can take this out.

14. 19d66 MISS BEBE (6) 10m R43 David Butcher
5m b Pegasus Spur-Paramount Bliss (by Majestic Son) Black, yellow lightning bolt, red collar & cuffs
Ownr: Mrs J R Davies, J B Davies Rodney Frampton (Cambridge Raceway)
13Feb F ALXP 0 of 9 2200m Stand (4-10m) R44-49Dsc Wd,prkd,ld,trld bell,brk 400m (dq) 99.37L 6/5 D Butcher 1st: Higher Power MR:02-04.6  (59.5)
27Feb F ALXP 6 of 12 2200m Stand (4-10m) R35-54Dsc 4th inr,4-bk,prkd 1500,dropped away 12.01L 7/8 D Butcher 1st: Higher Power MR:02-03.4  (59.9)
06Mar F ALXP 6 of 10 2200m Stand (3-10m) 5y+R35-44 Brk handy,wd cvr rear 650,tidy wdst 2.19L 3/4 T Macfarlane 1st: Happy Hill MR:02-05.8  (59.7)
All(21-3-4-2) $53,723 All W(21-3-6) AllW S(2-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(20-3-6) Dst(20-3-5) Mob(5-1-3) Std(16-2-3) F90(3-0-1)
Made ground nicely a fortnight ago here. Can grab a cheeque with full manners.

15. 33p52 JASINOVA (U1) 10m R42 Luk Chin
8m b Love You-Jasinsky (by Monarchy) Gold, brown & gold striped sleeves
Ownr: Dr L S Chin, S Chau, Est Dr S O Chin, M D West Luk Chin (Tamahere)
13Feb F ALXP 0 of 9 2200m Stand (2-Fr) R44-49Dsc Ld out,brk 1600m,no hope,pulled up 99.37L 4/1 E Johnson 1st: Higher Power MR:02-04.6  (59.5)
20Feb F ALXP 5 of 9 2200m Stand (1-Fr) R42-49Dsc (Un)Wd,prkd,into ld 1550,hdd tn,fdd 12.01L 4/6 L Chin 1st: Voronov MR:02-04.5  (58.9)
06Mar F ALXP 2 of 10 2200m Stand (U1-10m) 5y+R35-44 Rear inr,off,wd cvr top,strong late 0.59L 5/6 E Johnson 1st: Happy Hill MR:02-05.8  (59.7)
All(194-22-11-25) $311,191 All W(193-22-35) AllW S(16-3-2) Grs(1-0-1) Grs W(0) C(111-10-20) Dst(110-8-22) Mob(26-1-3) Std(168-21-33) F90(3-0-1)
Closed hard driven cold, 6 Mar. May adopt similar tactics here and not the worst
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Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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